JraRY
(@)
= ECA_CEA

Economic Commission for Africa
Commission economique pour I’Afrique

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT |

1998-1999 BIENNIUM

PROGRAMME BUDGET




3.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

Budget sections

Section 16 — Economic Commission for Africa

(a)
()
()

Section 21

Section 08

(a)
()

Section 31

Income

Narrative by Budget Line
Programme Narrative
Extrabudgetary Resources

Regular Programme for Technical
Co-operation (ECA)

Africa: Critical Economic Situation,
Recovery and Development

Narrative by Budget Line
Extrabudgetary Resources

Alteration, Improvement and Major
Maintenance

45

56

62

70

70

77

79

83



Section 16

Table 1

Table ib

Table 2

Table 2b

Table 3

Table 3a

Table 3b

Section 21

Table 1

Table 1b

Table 2

Table 2b

Section 08

Table 1

Table 1b

LIST OF TABLES

Economic Commission for Africa

Revised estimated requirements by
responsibility centre and object

Revised estimated requirements by
subprogramme & object

Analysis of —variance by responsibility
centre and object

Analysis of variance by porgramme
and object

Extrabudgetary resources — (Summary)

Extrabudgetary resources by source
of fund

Extrabudgetary resources by subprogramme

Regular programme for technical
Co-operation

Revised estimated requirements by
responsibility centre and object

Revised estimated requirements by
suprogramme & object

Analysis of variance by responsibility
centre and object

Analysis of variance by programme
and object

Africa; Critical Economic Situation,
Recovery and Development

Revised estimated requirements by
responsibility centre and object

Revised estimated requirements by
subprogramme and object

g

87

39

103

105

120

121

127

135

136

144

145

183

154



Table 2

Table 2b

Table 3a

Table 3b

D. Section 32

Table 1

Table 1b

Table 2

Table 2b

E. Section 2

Analysis of variance by responsibility
centre and object

Analysis of variance by programme
and object

Extrabudgetary resources by source of funds
Extrabudgetary resources by subprogramme

Alteration, improvement and major
maintenance

Revised estimated requirements by
responsibility centre and object

Revised estimated requirements by
subprogramme and object

Analysis of variance by responsibility
centre and object

Analysis of variances by programme and object

Income

Tabie 4a 1ncome (Summary)
Table 4b Other income
Annex] Estimated posts (S8eptember actoal, October,

November and December projections)

Annex 11 Commoen staff costs (September actual,
October, November and December projections}

156
157

158

159

160

162

163

166

167

169

170



INTRODUCTION

The General assembly in its resolution 51/221 dated 22 December 1997
approved the imitial appropriations under the various sections admimistered by the
Economic Commission for Africa (ECA) for the biennium 1998-1999, amounting to
1US$99,017,000. These appropriations were revised by the General assembly during
its 53" session held in December 1998.  The rev;'sed appropriations amount to
US$90,231,300. Table A below provides a comparison between the itial and
revised appropriations by section. Currently the total allotments 1ssued to ECA stand
at US$89,224 800 as compared with the initial appropriations indicated above.

1. As per the requirements in the instructions for the preparation of the Second
Performance Report for 1998-1999 we have prepared the attached report. The
report examines the expenditures and obligations recorded during the first 20
months of the biennium 1998-1999 (January 1998-August 1999), and makes a
forecast of the requirements for the last four months of the biennium
(September -December 1999). In preparing the forecast a thorough review has
been made on the requirements up to the end of the year on the basis of
planmed activities as well as the trends of expenditures over the first 20 months

of the biennium,



It was on the basis of the flexibility that was granted to programme managers

in the allotments issued on 28 April 1999 that reviews were done. It is the

outcome of these reviews, therefore, that redeployments of resources were

made among the various objects of expenditures as described m the report.
TABLE A

1998-1999 BIENNIUM
INITIAL APPROPRIATIONS COMPARED WITH THE REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
BY SECTION
Initial Revised
Section Appropriations Appropriations
1998-1999 1998-1999
16  Economic Commission for 87.526,400 79,422,700
Africa ‘
21 Regular Programme of
Technical cooperation 8,017,400 7,959,300
31  Construction, Alteration,
Improvement and Major
Maintenance 2,223,600 2,069,200
08  African Cotical Economics
Situation £49,600 780,100
Total 99,017,000 £0,231,360

Table B below provides a summary by section of the overall revised
appropriations provided to ECA, resources allotted against these appropriations

and expenditures incurred during the 20 months period as at 31 August 1999.



It is to be noted from this table that the expenditure of US$68,312,000

represents 75.7% of the revised appropriations of US$90,231,300.

TABLE B

1998-1999 BIENNIUM

REVISED APPROPRIATIONS,

ALLOTTMENT AND 20 MONTHS EXPENDITURE

BY SECTION
Revised | Allotments Total Percentage
Section App. To-date | Expenditure | Exp./App
1998- August 1999
1999
16 FEconomic Commission for Africa 79,422,700 79,386,200 60,167,600 75.8%
21 Regular Programme of Technical
Cooperation 7,959 300 7,959,300 5,159,500 77.4%
31  Construction, Alteration,
Improvement and Major Maintenance 2,069,200 1,879,300 1,604,600 77.5%
0% African Critical Economic Situation 780,100 780,100 380,300 48 8%
Total 90,231,300 96,004,900 68.312.000 75.7%

4.

Table C provides by Section, a comparison between the revised appropriations

and BECA's estimated expenditures for the biennium 1998-1999. It can be noted

from the table that against the total revised appropriations of US$90,231,300




an estimated amount of US$86,087,100 representing 95.4% will be spent

leaving an overall balance of US$4,144200 or 4.6% of the revised

appropriation.

TABLE C

1998-1999 BIENNIUM
OVERALL ECA'S RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS AS COMPARED WITH
THE REVISED APPROPRIATION

BY SECTION
Revised 1998-1999
Section App. Estimated Increase
1998- Reguirements (Decrease)
1999
16  Economic Commuissicn for Africa 79,422,700 75,388,200 £4,034,300)
21 Regular Programme of Technical
Cooperation 7,959,300 7,959,300 |
31 Constuction, Alleration,
Inprovement and Major Maintepance 2,069,200 2,124,000 54,800
08  African Critical Economic Situation 780,100 613,600 {104,500;
Total 90,231,300 £6,087.100 {4,144,200)




Under table 2 “Analysis of Variance by responsibility center and object” and
table 2Zb “ Analysis of variance by programme and object” the effects of
inflation and exchange rates are provided by UNHQ.

Explanation for the variation between the revised requirement and the revised
appropriations are provided under the respechive sections of the report. Within
each section the rationale of the redeployments made among the various
objects of expenditures are also provided as requested under the allotments that
granted the flexibility to programme managers. As per the instructions we
have entered the projected requirements for the period September to December
1999 under column five of table 1b for each section. Eniries in Table 1
“Revised estimated requirements by responsibility center and object”; Table 2
“Analysis of vanances by responsibility center and object” and table 2b
“Analysis of variances by programme and object” are automatically calculated
and summarized as programmed by UNHQ.

Following the narrative by object of expenditure, programme narratives are
also provided showing programme developments and events that have affected
the implementation of the approved work programme and the impact these

have on the revised requirement.



10.

Under table 3 “ Summary- Extrabudgetary resources by object of expenditure”,
3a “Extrabudgetary resources by source of fund” and 3b “ Extrabudgetary
resources by subprogramme “ The extrabudgetary resources that were
originally estimated at the preparation of 1998-1999 budget as well as the
current revised estimates are provided. It can be seen from these tables that
the revised estimates amount to US$15,378,500 as compared to the original
estimates of US$16,431,700. The explanation on variances between the
original estimates and the revised estimates are provided under the
extrabudgetary section of the report.

The revised income for the biennium 1998-1999 is provided under Table 4 «
Section 2 Income (Summary)”, 4a “ Rental income™ and 4b “Other income” of
the report. These tables show that the revised estimated income for 1998-1999
1s now estimated at US$2,147,245 as compared with the original estimate of
US$1,889,684. The explanation for the variance between the original estimate
and the revised estimate provided under the income section of the report.

Efficiency gain during the 1998-1999 budget implementation was realized as a

- result of more use of paperless communication among staff members and

counterparts elsewhere through the use of the electronic mail. This meant less



11.

12.

paper consumption, thus an estimated saving of US$100,000 from our supply
budget line. The rest of the savings from the supply budget line have been re-
deployed to other objects of expenditure. It was planned to have the V-Sat
communication system operational this biennium. However the plan did not
materialize early enough to have an impact on our budget. Therefore the
efficiency gains from our communication budget line was not realized. The
V-Sat communication system is currently on a testing stage. We do believe that
the implementation of the system will result in savings next biennium.

In the instructions mention was made of the “ unsatisfactory situation as at 31
December 1998, the time of the closing of accounts for the biennium 1996-
1997, whereby final expenditures contained a significant number of
unliquidated obligations that lapsed”. In order to resolve this problem all
outstanding obligations are being consistently reviewed. As we come towards
the end of the biennium more and more attention is being given to this review.
There were no expenditures incurred as a result of administrative tribunal

judgements in the biennium 1998-1999.



SECTION 16: ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA



SECTION 16: Economic Commission for Africa

Narrative by Budget Line

10. Established posts

USE
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 34,027,800
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 34,027,800
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 24,318,430
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 Dec. 1999 4,927,164
Total estimated expenditure 1998-1999 29,245,594
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations (4,782,206)

In accordance with the monthly vacancy statistics complied by the
Programme Planning and Budget division (OPPBA), the average vacancy rates
in 1998 for the professional and general services categories were 23.9% and
2.1% respectively. The vacancy rates for the first eight months of 1999
(January- August 99) were 26% for professional and 0% for general service
posts. The overall average vacancy rates for the twenty months under review
are, therefore, 24.74% for professional posts and 1.05% for general service

posts. The Professional vacancy rates were higher than the standard vacancy



rates of 10% for 1998 and 5% for 1999 while the vacancy rates for the General
service and related categories for both 1998 and 1999 were within the standard
vacancy rate of 2.5%. The reason for the high level of vacancy rates for the
Professional category is mainly because of the long period of time it takes to
fill vacant posts.

As instructed, our projection for salaries for the last four months of
US8$4,927,164 was computed based on the actual expenditures incurred for the
month of September US$1,163,263.45; plus an additional requirement of
US$274,110. The US3274,110 is required to provide resources for the
expected billing from the World Bank for refund of salaries paid to the
Executive Secretary during the period October 1998 - December 1999
(US5169, 410) and salaries of newly recruited staff members (US$104,700).
Details of the calculations are provided in Annex I,

Due to the level of vacancy rates referred to above and on the basis of

the calculation shown in Annex I there will be a balance of US3%4,782,206.



10

020. Temporary Assistance for Meetings

Uss
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 1,223,800
1998-1999 allotments to-date 1,223,800
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 1,082,952
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.-31 Dec.1999 353,848
Total estimate expenditure 1998-1999 1,436,400
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 212,600 ¥

The projected expenditure of US$353.848 i1s to cover expenses for
interpretation; translation, conference servicing and other required professional
services. The average for the four months period requirement is higher than
the monthly average for the first 20 months of the biennium. This is because
some major conferences are planned to take place during this period. The main
meetings that are planned to take place between September and December are
as follows:

¢ African sub-regional follow-up conference for the Social Submit of
the Central African Sub-region;

¢ lhigation and water Management in Northern Africa;

¢ Meeting of the Intergovernmental Committee of the whole on
Industrialization in Africa;

¢ Fourteenth meting of the Conference of African Ministers of
Industry;



030

11

¢ African Development Forum’99: The challenge to Africa on
Globalization and Information Age;

+ Meeting of the African Ministers responsible for Civil Aviation;

¢ Sixth African Regional Conference on Women and mid-term review
of the Implementation of the Beijing Platform for Action;

From the above list the African Development Forum and the Sixth African
Conference on Women are planned to have high level participation from all
sectors of government, private sector, civil society and the development
community. Interpreters will work in restricted teams to service the meetings.
More interpreters will, therefore, be required. These resources are also utilized
to provide for short term editorial and other related professional services to
service meetings.

An overall increase of US$212,600 is required to cover the translation,

interpretation and other editorial and professional services for the biennium.

General Temporary Assistance

US$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 1,084,700
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 1,084,700
Total Expenditure 31 August 1999 1,068,999

Projected expenditure [ Sept. - 31 Dec. 1999 114,301



i2

Total expenditure 1998-1999 1,183,300

Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 98,600 %

The proiected expenditure of US$114,301 (which is at a lower monthly
rate as compared with the monthly average over the first 20 months of the
bienniumy) for the period 1 September - 31 December 1999 is to cover expenses
for staff mainly serving in Budget and Finance Section, General Services
Section, Building Management, Information systems section, United Nations
Conference Center and the SRDCs. It is also to be used for temporary
replacement of staff on annual leave, maternity leave, sick leave and leave
without pay. Temporary assistance to cover additional secretarial support
during meetings and conferences as well as security coverage for the new
conference center where established posts are not adequately provided are also
covered under this object of expenditure. Therefore, an additional amount of
US$98,600 will be required for the biennium over and above the allotments

provided under this object of expenditure.



13

040 Consultants

USs$
1998-1999 Revised appropriations 681,300
1998-1999 allotment to-date 981,300
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 864,266
Projected expenditure 1 Sept. - 31 Dec. 1999 199,634
Total expenditure 1998-1999 1,063,900
Increase/(decrease)} over appropriations 82,600 ~

Most of the planned consultancy work has been accomplished during the
first 20 months of the biennium. An amount of US$199,634 is, however,
required during the period September- December 1999 to cover consultancy
requirement for the implementation of programmed activities. As a result of
the flexibility granted to programme managers, the Commission has re-
deployed some consultancy resources from the various sub-progammes to the
support sub-programme. Furthermore additional resources have been re-
deployed to the Library under Development and Information Systems

- Development sub-programme to implement an integrated Library Management

System in 1999,



050

4

It is in view of the above, therefore, that additional resources amounting
to USE82,600 have been re-deployed to the consultancy object of expenditure

at the section level.

QOvertime and Night Differential

Uss
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 241,900
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 241,900
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 120,166
Projecied expenditure 1 Sept. - 31 Dec. 1999 101,734
Total expenditure 1998-1999 221,900
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations ( 20,000)

The amount of US$101,734 required during the period September -
December 1999 represents a higher percentage as compared with the average
monthly trend of expenditure during the 20 months period. This is because of
a large number of overtime ¢laims that are not yet processed for work already
done in the past few months, as well as the fact that there are some large

meetings that will require overtime work by the support staff that will be



servicing the meetings. The projected amount of US$101,734 15 also to be
used for payment of overtime work by staff of the Security and Safety Services
who provide security services during meetings; Building Management staff
who operate elevators after office hours; Budget and Finance staff for the
closing of accounts and performance report preparation and to General
Services staff for providing transportation and protocol services.

After having accommodated all of the projected overtime requirements

there will be a balance of US320,000 under this object of expenditure.

060 Ad-hoc Expert Group Meetings

uss
1998-1999 Revised appropriations 561,500
1998-1999 allotment to-date 561,500
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 264,696
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 Dec. 1999 313,604
Total expenditure 1998-1999 578,300

Increase/(decrease} over appropriation 16,800 *



i6

As can be seen from the above the amount utilized under this object of
expenditure for the 20 month period (January 1998- August 1999) of
US$264,696 represents only 45.77% of the total requirement for the biennium
while the last four months requirements of US$313,604 represents 54.23% of
the total requirement. This is due to the fact that several ad-hoc expert group
meetings, listed below, are scheduled to take place during the last four months
of the biennium 1998-1999. An increase of USS$16,800 over the revised

appropriation is required to cover expenses for the planned meetings.

Insuring Food Security and Sustainable Development

¢ First meeting of the Advisory Board on Population,
Agriculture and Environment;

¢+ Expert group meeting on Women’s Reproductive Health and
House hold Food Security in Africa;

¢ Expert group meeting on Sustainable Development;

Facilitating Economic and Social Policy Analysis

¢ Expert group meeting on Qualitative and Quantitative data for
Policy Analysis Analytical and Conceptual tools for measuring
Poverty;

¢ Africa in the Post Uruguay Round: Raising Africa’s
International Competitiveness 1 the Changing Global
Economy of the Twenty-first Century;

Promoting Regional Cooperation and Integration

¢ Expert group meeting on gender equity ( NA-SRDC);



100

¢ Expert group meeting on Women Access and Ownership on
Land in East Africa (EA-SRDC});

¢ Third Meeting of Ad-hoc Experts for the Creation of Pan-
African Association for Port Cooperation (PAPC) RCID;,

+ Expert group meeting on Private Sector participation &
commercialization in Transport and Communication in Africa
(RCIDY;

¢ Expert group meeting on Long Term Perspective Studies for
North Africa (NA-SRDC});

Strengthening Development Management

¢ Expert group meeting on Civil Service Reforms including
ethics and accountability;

¢+ Expert group meeting on Review of Strategies and Policies
required to enhance the Process of Privatization 1n Africa;

¢ Expert group meting on review of Proposals for Linking
Selected Private Actors to existing information networks;

Harnessing Information for Development
¢ Expert group meeting on the Improvement of Inter-African

Trade Statistics with emphasis on the use of software packages;

Common Staff Costs

JURS
1998-1999 Revised appropriations 24,858,800
1998-1999 allotment to-date 24,858,800
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 19,901,924

Projected expenditure 1 Sept. - 31 Dec. 1999 5,841,239



i3

Total expenditure 1998-1999 25,743,163

Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 884,364 +

As instructed, the projected expenditure of UUS$5,841,239 for the period
1 September - 31 December 1999 was arrived at by taking the actual
expenditures for the month of September and a three month projection for
October, November and December using September expenditure as a base.
Over and above the projections so derived we have also included the
anticipated additional requirements amounting to US$376,609, This figure is
comprised of US$117,137 for initial travel of newly recruited staff during the
period September to December 1999 and US5225,897 estimated amount to be
paid to ECA staff of Eritrean origin and their dependants relocated to Nairobi
and US$33,575 estimated common staff cost charges related to the entitlements
of the Executive Secretary for the period October 1998- December 1999, In
estimating the relocation payments due regard has been taken of staff members
who have now been assigned to mission areas or other duty stations. In cases
where their dependants are to stay behind in Nairobi, provisions have been

made. We have also made provision for a reversal action to be made for prior



i9

charges against the clinic and overhead budgets anising from relocation of ECA
staff of Eritrean origin.

The estimated revised total requirements for the biennium 1998-1999
under Common staff costs of US$25,743,163 represents 88% of the total
revised requirements under Established posts of US829,245,594. This figure is
significantly higher as compared with the percentage assumed in the revised
appropriations. The following are some of the factors that have contributed for
this. (1) The relocation cost of the Eritrean staff has already exceeded US$
1.3 million (These expenses were not anticipated and are of extraordinary
nature); (2) During the current biennium there were a number of ECA staff
that were redeployed to the SRDCs thus the removal and transfer costs were
higher than expected; (3) Recently there is a bigger demand on the Common
staff costs for shipment of personal effects in regard of travel on initial
appomtment of newly recruited staff members.

An analysis of the common staff cost expenses was made in response to
a query from Mr. Warren Sach, Director of OPPBA on the same issue (Please
refer to our memorandum FIN/99/744 dated 11 October 1999). In that analysis
it was found that if the relocation expenses, among other things, were not

incurred the percentage of common staff as compared with the established



222

20

posts would have been in the region of 77.0% which is much closer to the
assumed rate of 73% in the revised appropriations. Due to the above listed
factors this object of expenditure will be in a deficit by an amount of
US$884,363. Annex I provides the details of the calculations used to project

common statf cost requirements by subprogramme.

Travel- Staff to meetings

uUS$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 546,500
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 546,500
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 419,015
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 268,385
Total expenditure 1998-1999 687,400
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations 140,900 +

An amount of US$268,385 is projected for the period 1 September - 31
December 1999, This amount is to cover travel of staff to attend and to service
meetings held outside of Addis Ababa. Resources amounting to US$140,900

have been re-deployed to this object of expenditure to cover shortfalls in travel



242

21

requirements. Even though efforts are been undertaken to have most of the
ECA meetings at Addis Ababa, UN Conference Center there still are some
meetings that are being held outside of Addis Ababa, and staff need to travel

elsewhere to attend and service meetings.

Official Travel of Staff

US$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 1,688,200
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 1,688,200
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 1,620,530
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 278,570
Total expenditure 1998-1999 1,899,100
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations 210,900 -+

The amount of US$278,570 projected for the period 1 September - 31
December 1999 is required to cover costs of travel for data collection,
consultation with officials on issues related to activities in the work

programme, travel to provide advisory services and to participate in activities



300

22

under international cooperation and inter-agency coordination and liaison. An
amount of US$ 210,900 has been redeployed to this object of expenditure to
meet shortfalls of travel requirements to implement the approved work

programme in line with the ECA travel plan.

Contractual Services

US$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 316,000
1998-1599 Allotment to-date 316,000
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 315,197
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 204,903
Total expenditure 1998-1999 520,100
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations 204,100 +

Resources have been redeployed to this object of expenditure to provide
adequate funds for Information and Systems Section of the Human Resources
and Systems Management Division (US$85,000) to enable the sections cope
with the contractual services requirement to do the various IT training that are

being undertaken and provide additional resources for contractors to cater for



310

23

the ever increasing demand on IT solutions. Resources were also redeployed to
cater for the needs of editorial and other contractual services to the
Communication Team (US$125,000). The estimated requirement for the period
of September - December 1999 is US$204,903. Activities are under way to

make use of the funds before the end of the year.

Training and retraining

US$
1998-1999 Revised appropriations 38,200
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 38,200
Total expenditure 31August 1999 3,618
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 0
Total expenditure 1998-1999 3,700
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations (34,500)

The planned training activity for one or two translators through training
in established language training institutions under this object of expenditure

could not materialize due to the shortage of staff and the workload in the



315

24

Translation Unit.  The amount budgeted is, therefore, to be redeployed to

cover shortfalls under other objects of expenditure.

Human & financial resource Mgt. (Other Specialized Services)

1998-1999 Revised appropriations 18,400
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 18,400
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 31,267
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 133
Total expenditure 1998-1999 31,400
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations 13,000 *

Even though only US$18,400 was allotted under this object of
expenditure the specialized training requirement to partially defray the cost of
sending staff members on language training which is funded by the French
Government has been included under this item. A redeployment of US$13,000

has therefore been made to cover the expenses.



321

322

25

Full-time Language Training

US$
1998-1999 Revised appropriations 114,800
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 114,800
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 68,308
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 18,492
Total expenditure 1998-1999 86,800
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations (28,000)

There are three full-time teachers one for English, one for French and
one for Arabic. All three have been on board for the entire period. There will
be a balance of US$28,000 as a result of gain on exchange. This balance has

been re-deployed to other objects of expenditure.

Part-time Language Teachers

US$
1998-1999 Revised appropriations 298,500
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 298,500

Total expenditure 31 August 1999 208,215



340.

Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 31,500
Total expenditure 1998-1999 263,000

Increase/{decrease) over Appropriations (35,000)

There are three terms of language classes during a year. There was a
plan to have eight language teachers (three French, four English and one
Arabic). During the biennium, however, there were only seven part-time
language teachers that covered all of the classes. (These were three French,
three English and on Arabic). The obligation for the final term of 1999 has
already been recorded. A saving of US$35,000 is anticipated that has already
been re-deployed to cover some of the shortfalls under other objects of

expenditure.

External Printing

US$s
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 210,600
1998-1999 allotment to-date 174,100

Total expenditure 31 August 1999 204,019



Projected Expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 105,281
Total expenditure 1998-1999 309,300

Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations 98,700 -

The external printing programme of ECA is centrally administered by
the Communications Team, which falls under the Conference and General
Services. In addition to the external printing requirements there was also a need
to publish some flagship reports. The additional US$132,600 was therefore

redeployed to cater for such additional costs.

400 General Operating Expenses

US§
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 863,400
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 863,400
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 384,787
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 272,013
Total expenditure 1998-1999 656,800

Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations (206,600)



410

28

These resources are allotted for general operating expenses for the ECA
Sub Regional Development Centers (SRDCs). The projected requirement of
US$272,013 for the period September- December 1999 is on the high side as
compared with the 20-month expenditure. The bills for utility and
communications do not come on time. There are cases where bills are about
six to seven months behind. The SRDCs have, therefore, been encouraged to
as much as possible clear all outstanding bills and they are also requested to
obligate amounts required for utility and other general operating expenses up to
December 1999. Devaluation of the various currencies in the SRDCs has also
contributed to an overall savings under this object of expenditure. There will
be a balance of US$206,600 under this object of expenditure that has already

been re-deployed to other objects.

Rental, maintenance of premises

US$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 858,000
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 858,000
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 791,731

Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 152,869



420

29

Total expenditure 1998-1999 944,600

Increase/(decrease) over appropriation 86,600 »

Under this object of expenditure contracts for cleaning services, minor
alterations made in the buildings, electrical maintenance and elevator
operations and maintenance are paid for. During the biennium a number of UN
agencies have been accommodated in the premises. This was possible because
some of the ECA units have been moved to the UNCC. For the period
September - December 1999 an amount of US$152,869 is estimated. This will
be utilized for the purchase of maintenance supplies and for the payment of
services by technicians, inventory clerks, porters, and casual workers. Further
more resources will be utilized to cater for the modification of the fire escape
of the old building and to upgrade the electrical lightening system of the old
compound. Resources amounting to US$86,600 have been re-deployed to this

object of expenditure to cover the shortfall.

Utilities
USS$

1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 606,600



30

1998-1999 Allotment to-date 606,600
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 411,554
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 60,046
Total expenditure 1998-1999 471,600
Increase/(decrcase) over Appropriation {135,000)

Although, the Ethiopian Electric and Power Corporation has increased
its electric consumption charges, the devaluation of the birr has resulted in
reduced charges to the budget in dollar terms.

An amount of US$60,046 is estimated for the period September-
December 1999. The amount of US$411,554 indicated as expenditure for the
period 1 January 1998 to 31 August 1999 included obligations for all utility
requirements up to the end of the year. Due to the increase in consumption
charges, however, it was necessary to increase the obligations by an amount of
US$60,046. As mentioned above the balance of US$135,000 is as a result of
the devaluation of the birr. This amount has been re-deployed to other objects

of expenditure.



430

21

Rental and maintenance of furniture and equipment

USS$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 1,706,400
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 1,706,400
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 501,459
Projected expenditure 1 Sept. - 31 December 1999 270,641
Total expenditure 1998-1999 772,100
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriation (934,300)

This object of expenditure is expected to have a balance of US$934,300
at the end of the biennium. In 1996-1997 the contractors for the maintenance
of clectrical, mechanical and air-conditioning system of the UNCC charged
US$32,000/month the contractor for the maintenance of the interpretation
equipment and conference systems of UNCC charged US$13,000/month.
Currently ECA has negotiated a contract for the maintenance of the electrical,
mechanical and air conditioning systems of the UNCC at a monthly cost of
US$24,000. The interpretation and conference systems are currently been
maintained by staff, some of whom were working with the previous

contractors. During the period September- December 1999 an amount of



440

US$270,641 1s required to cover the maintenance of the interpretation
equipment and conference systerns of UNCC, repair and maintenance work of
the reproduction equipment, maintenance work of furniture and equipment and
local cost of transportation.  For reasons indicated above there will be a

balance of US$934,300. This amount is re-deployed to other objects of

expenditure.
Communications

Uss
1998-1999 Revised appropriations 1,715,100
1998-1999 allotment to-date 1,715,100
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 1,621,780
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 93,320
Total expenditure 1998-1999 1,715,100
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations 0

The communications budget line was one of the objects that was
expected to have a balance. However because of the delay in the

implementation of the V-Sat communication line, the savings could not be



451.

realized. In the mean time the use of e-mail, Internet 1s on the increase.
Further more use of mobile telephones by some key ECA staff members is also
increasing the communication costs. Due to the devaluation of the birr,
however, the increase has been offset by the savings. There will be no balance

for the current biennium.

Official Functions

_US$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 24,200
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 24,200
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 19,400
Projected expenditure 1 Sept. - 31 December 1999 4,800
Total expenditure 1998-1999 24,200

Increase/(decrease) over Appropriation -

US$4,800 is expected to be utilized under this object of expenditure for the

balance of the year.



34

400 Miscellaneous Services

Uss
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 1,374,500
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 1,374,500
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 850,136
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 63,114
Total expenditure 1998-1999 919,300
Increase/(decrease) over appropriation (455,200)

The miscellaneous budget line was budgeted to cater for insurarice of the
new conference center and the old buildings; vehicle insurance; freight and
marine and related insurance; bank charges and loss of exchange and
miscellaneous services. There will be a balance of US$455,200 under this
budget line. This is mainly because of the reduced insurance rates of the
buildings as well as the devaluation of the birr for expenses incurred locally,
The insurance premium for the UNCC was reduced from US$463,884 in 1996-
1997 to US$362,025 1n 1998-1999 while the premium for the rest of ECA

© buildings was reduced from US$265,845 m 1996-1997 to US$199,840 in

1998-1999. The balance has been re-deployed to other objects of expenditure.



ek
L7

500 Supplies and Materials

Uss
1998-1999 Revised appropriations 2,035,700
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 2,035,700
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 1,415,000
Projected expenditure | Sept.- 31 December 1999 266,900
Total expenditure 1998-1999 1,681,900
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations {353,800)

A balance of US$353,800 is expected to be realized under this object of
expenditure. It is believed that the use of electronic communications has
helped reduce the cost of paper consumption, It is estimated that out of the total
savings, an amount of US$100,000 is attributable to the efficiency gains.
During the period September- December 1999 an estimated amount of

US$266,900 will be required to purchase office supplies and materials.



36

600 Furniture and Equipment

LSS
1998-1999 Revised Appropnations 144,800
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 144,800
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 69,200
Projected expenditure | Sept.- 31 December 1999 112,100
Total expenditure 1998-1999 181,300
Increase/{decrease) over appropriations 36,500 ¥

The allotment of US$144,800 is for the SRDCs (US$109,400) and for
language training subprogramme - 850 (US$35,400). Due to the increase in need for
equipment in some of the SRDCs an additional amount of US8$36,500 has been re-
deployed to them. This has resulted in a deficit of the same amount, Even though the
requirement for September- December is on the high side ie. 62% of total
requirements, all ground work for the purchases have been completed and will be

implemented as projected.



37

610 Furniture and Equipment

1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 461,900
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 461,900
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 390,900
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 160,300
Total expenditure 1998-1999 551,200
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 89,300 ~

Office furniture and equipment worth US$160,300 is planned to be
purchased during the period September-December 1999, These purchases are
to meet the additional needs of the UNCC to accommodate large conferences at
the UNCC. There are also some offices to be appropriately furnished. An
additional amount of US$89,300 will be required to cover the requirements as

planned.



K}

620 Data Processing Equipment

usg
1998-1999 Revised Appropnations 725,000
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 725,000
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 627,404
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 347,596
Total expenditure 1998-1999 975,000
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 250,000

Efforts are being made to equip all staff members with the necessary
equipment to facilitate good performance. In order to help the Information and
Systems Services (ISS) to move forward with its plan an amount of
US$250,000 has been re-deployed to this object of expenditure. The purchase
will include, network printers, IMIS-HP 9000 servers, laptops for ECA and the

SRDCs, scanners, firewalls, additional computers and electronic switches.



3G

621 Acquisition of Office Auto Equipment

US$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 914,800
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 914,800
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 1,011,557
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 173,243
Total expenditure 1998-1999 1,184,800
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 270,000 ¥

US$270,000 has been re-deployed to this object of expenditure (US$120,000
for ISS, US$80,000 for the UNCC and US$70,000 for the library). Some of the
items to be purchased are for the UNCC-Dell computers, printers, portable
printers, color/transparency printers, scanners and LCD projectors. The library
will also be getting several computers for the Integrated Library System that is

being established.



40

622 Replacement of Office Auto Equipment

US$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 205,000
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 205,000
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 217,156
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 844
Total expenditure 1998-1999 218,000
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 13,000¢

The object of expenditure has been utilized in full. No additional

purchases are envisaged up to the end of the year.

M 623 Acgquisition of Software Packages

1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 111,300
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 111,300
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 106,707
. Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 154611

Total expenditure 1998-1999 261,300




41

Increase/(decrease} over appropriations 150,000 +

An amount of US$150,000 has been re-deployed to this object of
expenditure to cater for the software requirements for the library (US$80,000
and ISS US$70,000). Some of the items to be purchased are software for the
SRDCs, additional software for the ECA servers and MS-Oifice 2000. The
library will also acquire new software for the Integrated Library Management
System.

641 Vehicles

USS
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 111,300
1698-1999 Allotment to-date 111,300
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 109,800
Projected expenditure ! Sept.- 31 December 1999 71,500
Total expenditure 1998-1999 181,300
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 70,000 4

Two of the SRDCs require urgent purchase of four-wheel drive. These

are one for SRDC-EA and the other for SRDC-CA at an estimated cost of



690

US$70,000. This amount has already been re-deployed to this object of

expenditure.

Office and Equipment

US$
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 118,700
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 118,700
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 155,300
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 (14,500}
Total expenditure 1998-1999 140,800
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations | 22,100¥

The purchases under this object have already been completed. An

amount of US$22,100 has been re-deployed to cover the shortfall.



43

830 Grants and Contributions

USs
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 1,147,200
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 1,147,200
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 960,800
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 186,400
Total expenditure 1998-1999 1,147,200
Increase/(decrease) over Appropriations 0

The revised appropriation is composed of US$942,400 for Insutute Africaine
de Developpment Economique et de Planifications (IDEP) and US8204.800 for
United Nations Institute for the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders
(UNAFRI). The revised appropriation of US$1,147,200 is expected to cover the

salaries of IDEP and UNAFRI personnel being charged to the grant this biennium.

921 Joint Admin, Activities

Uss
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 79,100

1998-1999 Allotment to-date 79,100



44

Total expenditure 31 August 1999 5,200

Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 December 1999 73,900
Total expenditure 1998-1999 79,100
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 0

The estimated amount of US873,900 that is planned to be utilized during
September- December 1999 is to cater for the UN security plan in Niger,
Yaounde and Zambia and pay for the share of the cost for operating the
common premises in Niamey. It also caters for ECA’s share for the activities
associated with the UN security plan at Addis Ababa as well as pay for share of

posts at RCO-New York,



SECTION 16: Economic Commission for Africa

Programme Narrative

UNH-23-010 Policy Making Organs

The meetings of the major policy organs have been hold as planned

UNH-23-110 Executive Direction And Management

ECA continued to consult widely for the reorganization and fine tuning

of its renewal of work strategy.

UNH-23-240 Facilitating Economic and Social Policy Analysis

The subprogramme continued to promote understanding of key issues in
Africa’s development and advancement of women strategies. While
implementing the various quantifiable programmed outputs for the biennium,
the subprogramme with the Publication of the Economic Report on Africa 1999
(ERA99) introduced a new feature reviewing the performance of African
economies. The new features include a number of indices destgned to monitor

the short-run performance and the long-run sustainability of African



6

economies. The difference between these indicators and the global indicators is
that Africa is now being judged on the basis of African best performers.

The subprogramme started a vigorous drive to involve African experts in
ECA’s work. This networking is done under various modalities the most
important among which 1s with existing African Research Networks.

The subprogramme also conducted six survevs on women’s access to
land and agricultural technologies in the East and West African subregions.

The subprogramme organized and participated n many meetings, the
major ones are listed below: subregional follow-up conferences to the World
Social Summit for Central and West Africa, North Africa, East and Southern
Africa; International conference on women, follow-up meetings on the
implementation of the Global and Regional Platforms for Action for East and

Southern, West, Central and North Africa subregions.

UNH-23-210 Ensuring Food Security and Sustainable Development
The subprogramme continued to raise African Policy maker’s awareness
of the interrelationships between food, population and environmental concerns

in development planning.



47

The subprogramme has developed the Population, Environment,
Development, and Agriculture (PEDA) model. The model has been accepted
by the Adivisory groups as a good advocacy tool for better understanding of
the relationships between population, agriculture and environment.

The subprogramme produced various programumned oufpufs governing
issues such as management of the nexus; trade in agricultural products within
the context of ensuring food security and poverty alleviation; the
subprogramme initiated meetings such as Dialogue of Ministers and Leaders of
the Private Sector on Science and Technology for Africa’s development; third
meeting of the African follow-up Committee on the implementation of the
DND and the ICPD-PA

The subprogramme attended also a number of meetings pertaining to it.

UNH-23-501 Strengthening development management

The subprogramme was involved in three major areas, namely public
sector management, private sector development and civil society’s participation
in governance and development.

In the area of pubhic sector management there were continued efforts to

strive for efficiency and accountability and forge closer partnerships with



external partners in order to revitalize the public sector institutions in Africa at
both national and regional levels,

In the area of private sector development, emphasis was stressed on
development of capital markets, popularizing micro-financing and improving
informal sector activities,

In the area of civil society, a number of important initiatives towards
addressing the capacity building needs of Civil Society Organizations were
launched. A major initiative was the establishment of the African Center for
Civil Society (ACCS).

The subprogramme also produced several background documents for
presentation at two ad-hoc experts group meetings and to the fourteenth

meeting of the conference of African Ministers of Industry (CAMI).

UNH-23-541 Harnessing Information for Development

The activities of the subprogramme were mainly in policy advocacy,
networking and provision of connectivity, convening of stakeholders and
consensus building, international cooperation and inter-agency coordination

and laison.



49

In the area of advocacy, the subprogramme prepared several reports in
Geoinformation, Statistical Development, Database Development and
Management, Information and Communication Technelogies. The reports
addressed areas of concemn and provided a basis for decision making on the
way forward.

Under convening of stakeholders and consensus building, the
subprogramme convened the first meeting of the Committee on Development
Information (CODI) in June/July 1999, the thrust of which was “Hamessing
Information for Development”. Currently, the subprogramme is finalizing
preparations for the first African Development Forum (ADF) 1999 on the
theme the “Challenge to Africa of globalization and the information age” to be
held from 24 to 28 October 1999.

In the area of data and information, the subprogramme has published the
“African Statistical Yearbook, 19977, completed the 1998 edition and
published “Africa in Figures 19977, the compendium of Infra-African and
related Foreign Trade Statistics 1997 and CD-ROMs on African Development
The subprogramme undertook major studies in support of Promoting

Information for Technology for Development; in the measure of the impact of



electronic connectivity and Internet on development. Similar studies on the

relationship between gender and information technologies for development,

UNH-23-361 Promoting Regional Cooperation and Integration

The momentum of integration has been maintained and even
strengthened as the subprogramme progressively responded to the challenges
and to the increasingly complex demands of the clients, notably the member
states and Regional Economic Communities (RECs). The positive impact is
reflected in responding to cntical needs of the RECs assisting them with
suggested mechanisms to ensure their viability and strengthening.

Sectoral interventions were made more focussed and targeted.
Identifiable contributions were made in the areas of minerals and energy; water
resources; and transport and communications, These include, the establishment
of integration programmes in mineral and energy sectors within Union
Economique et Monitaire de I’Afrique de I'Ouest (UEMOA); development of
an integration programme for the energy sector in Economic Community of

West African States (ECOWAS).



51

SECTION 16: Economic Commission for Africa
Extrabudgetary Resources

Narative bv Funds

The extrabudgetary resources estimated at the time of the preparation of the
budget for the 1998-1999 was US$16,431,700. This amount is higher by
USS$1,053,200 when compared to the projected estimate of US$15,378,500 (Please

see table 3). This difference is atiributed to the following;

1. United Nations Development Programme (UNDP)
The estimated resources from UNDP for the biennium [998-1999 was
US$2,350,000.  The projected expenditure for the same biennium is
US$1,621,700, which is lower by US$728,300, compared to the original
estimate at the time of the preparation of the proposed programme budget for
the same period (see table 3b) . This difference is mainly due to non-
materialization of projects on the pipeline during this biennium. The following

are the mam projects being financed by the UNDP.



(a)  The promotion of Africa’s Economic Coopetation through the
Establishment of the African Economic Community.
(b)  Capacity Building in Food Security Policy Analysis and
Programming Trade Analysis in Support of Regional
integration in Central Africa.
{¢c) Support to the operationalization of the United nations System
wide Special Initiative on Africa (SI1A).
United Nations Fund for Population Activities (UNFPA)
The bulk of the UNFPA resources provided to ECA goes mainly to finance the
subregional Technical Support Services Personne! stationed in Addis Ababa
Ethiopia, Dakar — Senegal, and Harare -~ Zimbabwe. The total resources
estimated for the 1998-1999 biennium were US$5.200,400. The projected
expenditure for the same biennium is US$4,757,400 which is less by
US$483,000. This difference is mainly attributed to the vacancies that
occurred during the biennium due to resignation and late recruitment of some
staff members. In addition to this, the saving from the encumbered posts has

also comtributed towards this difference.



Bilateral Donors (Bilateral)

The estimated resources from various bilateral donors for the 1998-1999
biennium was US$5,574,500, The projected expenditure for the same
biennium is US$3,596,100 which is short by US$1,978,400. This shortfall is a
result of the reclassification of projects financed by the governments of Japan
and Korea from bilateral as originally planned to United Nations Trust Fund

for African Development.

United Nations Trust Fund for African Development (UNTFAD)

The resource estimated under UNTFAD at the time of the preparation of
the 1998-1999 budget was only US$200,000. However, the projected
expenditure for the same biennium reached USS$2,414,000 resuiting in an
mncrease of US$2,214,000. The reason for this increase is the classification of
the Japanese and the Korean financed projects to UNTFAD. The following are
some of the projects financed by the two donor countries

a} Promotion of Capital Markets in Africa (Japan)
b) Support to Africa’s Subregional Integration Programmes within the
Framework of the TICAD Process (Japan)

¢) Pilot Production of Xanthan Gum for Baking industry in Africa (Japan)



d) Conference on the Problems and Prospects of Good Governance in
Africa (Japan)

e} United Nations Technology Learning Center (Korea)

f) Building an Intranet for ECA (Korea)

¢) Enhancing African Statistical Capacity (Korea)

h) Gender Leadership Development (Japan).
Programme Support

The resources from programme support estimated for the bienmium was

US$1,128,200. The projected expenditure for the same period is expected to
remain at about the same level.

UN Agencies Contribution for the Operation of the UN Health Care
Center

The revised estimate for the UN Health Care Center for the
biennium 1998-199% 1s US$1,831,800. This amount is lower by US5146,800
when compared to the US$1,978,600 originally estimated at the preparation of
the budget. On this revised estimate, ECAs contribution to the Health Care
Center has not been reflected since it is separately shown under Programme
Support 1n the regular budget Submission. Due to lack of medical facilities
Addis Ababa requirements have increased. The following are the major areas

where increases are expected.



a) More doctors and specialists are hired as consultants to provide 24 hour
service to the UN employees and their dependants in Addis Ababa.

b} Additional equipment and furniture have been procured to furnish the
new Health Care Center housed in the New UN Conference Center.

¢} The increase in services of the Health Care Center has necessitated to

procure more medicing,



S

SECTION 16: Economic Commission for Africa

Extra Budgetary Resources

Narrative by Subprogramme

Executive Direction & Management

Under this subprogramme a total of US$644,600 1s projected to be spent up to
the end of the biennium (please see table 3b). The amount of US$237,000, which has
been obtained from bilateral sources to assist the ECA reform programme, was not
included in the budget submission as the negotiation for it was concluded towards the
end of the previous biennium. US$406,100 was provided to this subprogramme from
Programme Support resources for backstopping the activities of the institutions

sponsored by ECA.

Ensuring Food Security & Sustainable Development

The revised estimate for the biennium wunder this subprogramme is
US$2,656,800 which is less than the original estimate of US$4,633300 by
USS$1,976,500 (please see table 3b). The US$1,600,000 originally planned to be
obtained from UNDP was for the national ongoing projects, which were terminated.

In the current biennium, UNFPA has provided funds to finance the project Growth



and Reproductive Health (US$307,950) in addition to the regional advisors stationed
in the three regions in the continent. The Bilateral and UNTFAD resources originally
estimated for the period were US$226,600. The revised estimate for the whole
biennium 1s US$108,600 which 1s short by USS116,000. This variance is due to
delay in donors signing of revisions for engoing projects and the non-payment of

pledges for UNTFAD by some African countries to implement planned activities.

Facilitating Economic and Social Policy Analysis

Under this subprogramme, the extrabudgetary resources required to carry out
activities during this biennium were estimated at US$1,742.800. The projected
expenditure for the same period 1s US$2,276,600 (see table 3b under the same
s_abpragrame}. Technical Assistance to the Government of Malawi (1UUS$96,000),
and Capacity Building for Public Policy Management (US350,000), are the projects
being financed by UNDP.

There 1s a slight drop on bilateral projected expenditure when compared to
the original estimate since some donors have not released resources as originally
envisaged. However, the projected expenditure under UNTFAD is expected to be
1J5$642,300 due to the newly approved projects Capacity Building of African Center

for Women (US$339,000), Support to African Women Committee on Peace and



S8
Development (US$37,574), Gender Leadership Development ($100,00), Promoting
Women’s Human and Legal Right (US$100,000) and Sectoral Specialization

Programme on Industrial Development in Africa (US$50,000).

Strengthening Development Management

The revised estimate for this subprogramme for the 1998-1999 biennium is
US$1,465,800, which is higher by US$765,800 compared to the original proposal of
US$700,000 (please see table 3b). The increase is attributed to the implementation of
the following major bilateral and UNTFAD projects. Popular Participation in
Political Consensus Building (US$253,127), Promotion of the Informal Sector for
Development in Africa (US$311,582), the promotion of Capital Markets in Africa
(US$20,000), Conterence on Problems and Prospects of Good Governance in Africa
(US$150,000) and Developing the African Private Sector within the Framework of

South-South Cooperation (US$50,000).

Harnessing Information for Development

Under this subprogramme, the extrabudgetary resources originally estimated
was US$5,092,100 representing US$3,193,700 from UNFPA and US$1,898,400 from

bilateral donors. The revised estimate for the same subprogramme 1s US$3,634,200,



39

which is less by US$1,457,900 (please see table 3b). The drop in expenditures under
the UNFPA funding is due to reporting of this expenditure under Food Securiry and
Sustainable Development subprogramme relating to most of the Regional Technical
Advisors. The decrease in expenditure on the bilateral resources 18 due to non-
extension of existing projects. However projects costing US3433,400 not originally
planned for, have been financed from Korean UNTFAD resources during the
biennium. These projects are:

(a) Information Gathering on African Development (US$44.500)

(b) Enhancing African Statistical Capacity (US$155,610)

(c) Building an Intranet for the ECA (US$144,390)

{d) United Nations Technology Center (US$145,000)

Promoting Regional Cooperation and Integration

US$2,070,900 has been earmarked to be spent during the biennium 1998-1999,
This amount is higher by US3844,800 when compared to the onginal estimate of
US$1,226,100 (please see table 3b). The increase in expenditure against the UNDP
resources is due to the additional funding provided to the project, Promotion of
African Economic Cooperation and Integration through the Establishment of the

African Economic Community. On the other hand, the bilateral resources have



ol

dropped from the original estimate of US$476,100 to US$76,700 showing a decrease
of about US§400,000. This 1s due to the scaling down funding of some projects.
However, US$512,300 from UNTAFD has been projected to be spent until the end of
this biennium. There was no original estimate for UNTFAD resources since
negotiations with the donor Japan was not concluded at that time. Some of the large
projects under this subprogramme are :
a)  Support to Africa’s Subregional Integration Programmes within the
Framework of the TICAD Process (US$200,000)
b)  Pilot Production of Xanthan Gum for the Baking Industry in Africa
(US$100,000)

¢}  Promotion of Solar Energy Technology in Africa (US$100,000)

Support Services

The extrabudgetary resources estimated under this subprogramme were
US32,584,200 mainly from Programme Support (US$605,600) and TUN Agencies
Contributions for the Operation of the UN Health Care Center (US$1,978,600)
(please see table 3b). The total projected expenditure for the same period 1s
US$2,879,600 which 1s higher by US$ 295,400. This increase is mainly due to

projects financed from UNTFAD resources namely Enhancing ECA’s Service to



Africa - Information Technology {(U-S§ 180,000) Framework Agenda for Capacity
Building in Africa (US529,561) and Enhancing ECA’s relation with the Federal
Government of Ethiopia (US$14,690). The increase In the programme support
resources 1s due to the administrative services undertaken in support of projects

extended by ECA.



SECTION 21: REGULAR PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL
CO-OPERATION



SECTION 21 Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation

Programme Narrative

The resources allocated to ECA under the regular programme of technical
cooperation have continued to play an important role in several areas of operational
activities in many countries in Africa. The scope and composition of the activities
under the regular programme have been based on the individual requests received
from member states and their intergovernmental organizations in the priority area of
socio-economic development endeavor. Almost thirty countries have benefited in all
the fields as in this report. Accordingly, in the 1998-1999 biennium these resources
have been used for:

I. Contributing to Enhanced Advocacy on Critical Issues of Importance to
Africa. Recent issues dealt with in this advocacy forum included the
challenges of financing development in Africa, the African debt problem, and
financial liberalization, Africa in the globalizing and liberalizing world
economy. In addition, ad hoc advocacy forums aim at providing technical
assistance to member states in specific issues of topical importance. Recently,

ECA organized a preparatory meeting of trade negotiations for the Seattle



b

Ll

63

WTO ministerial conference and participated in the Conference of African
Mirsters of Trade held in Algiers to prepare for the Seattle WTO Ministerial

Conference.

. Establishment of sub-regional business centers for women entrepreneurs;

feasibility studies will be completed by end of 1999.

. Undertaking surveys in five countries on women’s access to land and

agriculture technologies and designing strategies for addressing the issue.
ECA provided member states advisory services in the development of food
security Information bases, the improvement of integrated national
information systems. Policy formulation and programme development, and on
modalities for an increased effectiveness in the application of science and
technology to development.

Technical assistance was provided to member states in the areas of statistical
development, database development and management, information and
communication technologies. A total of eight workshops were conducted
aiming at enhancing national capacities, five under information
communication technologics and three in statistics.

Technical assistance was provided in the area of development management.

In this regard, more than twenty-five advisory and training missions were



G4

undertaken, Most of the requests for the services came from the public sector.
However, the private sector is also slowly taking advantage of existing
services. A number of studies commissioned by the public sector particularly
focused on the need to improve the policy environment so that the private
sector in general and the indigenous private sector in particular can serve as
engine of growth,

. Facilitating and enhancing the process of regional economic integration. In
this area, ECA provided technical guidance to member states for the operation
of the integration instruments they have set up. Assistance was provided to
Regional Economic Communities (RECs) and studies were undertaken on
possibilities of establishing sﬁifmﬁnanéing mechanisms for SADC, CEMAC
and the International Commission for the Congo Basin.

. Technical assistanice was also provided in the areas of Minerals and Energy,

Water resources, Transport and Communications.



B3

SECTION 21 Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation

Narrative by Budget Line

In 1998-1999 an amount of US$7,959,300 was made avatiable to ECA as per
the General Assembly’s appropriations. Out of this amount a sum of US$6,159,500
has been utilized during the first 20 months of the biennium. The requirement for the
period September-December 1999 is estimated to be US$1,799,800. The entire
appropriation will therefore be utilized before the end of the year.

The above resources have been used and will be used for the payment of
salaries and related entitlements to the regional advisors and experts recruited on
short-term basis. Further more rescurces have been made avatlable to fund some

high prionty activities under the various subprograms.

030 General temporarv assistance

Uss
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 6,173,000
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 6,173,000
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 4,822,700

Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 Dec. 1999 798,500



200

65

Total estimated expenditure 1998-1999 5,621,200

Increase/(decrease) over appropriations {551,700)

During the biennium 1998-1999 it was planned to have 17 professional
on board under the regional advisors programme. Except for an L5 post on
Environment {(which was vacant for 21 months), an L6 post for Pubhc Policy
Analysis and Programme development (which was vacant for 14 months) and
an L5 post for poverty assessment and monitoring (which was vacant for 8
months), all the other posts were encumbered for the whole period.  Some
additional experts were also hired on short-term basis. The projected
requirement for the period September- December 1999 of US$798,500 is to be
used for the various high priority activities. After providing adequate resources
for the regional advisor’s salanies and related entitlements and after having
made a provision for the high priority activities there will be a saving of
US$S51,700.  This is mainly due to the vacancy situation indicated above.

This amount has been re-deployed to the other objects of expenditure.

Travel

1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 798,300



1998-1999 gllotments to-date 798,300

Total expenditure 31 August 1999 750,600
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.-31 Dec.1999 415,700
Total estimate expenditure 1998-1999 1,166,300
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 368,000 ¥

During the first 20 months of the biennium an amount of US§750,600
has been utilized for travel of the regional advisors and other travel to provide
assistance to member States. The activities included advisory missions, missions to
provide training, missions to undertake workshops and meetings. An amount of
US$415,700 is required during the period September- December 1999, This amount
will also be utilized for similar purposes as indicated above. An additional

US$368,000 will be required to cover the needs for the biennium.

600 Furniture and equipment

1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 98,300
1998-1999 allotments to-date 98,300
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 70,700

Projected expenditure | Sept.-31 Dec.1999 27,600



o8

Total estimate expenditure 1998-199% 98,300

Increase/{decrease} over appropriations 0

As at August 1999 an amount of 1JS$70,700 was unlized for the purchase of
computers and furniture for the regional advisors. More purchases are to be made
hefore the end of the year to accommodate the newly recruited staff members as well
as cover addition needs for the existing staff members. There will, therefore, be no

balance at the end of the period

800 Fellowships, grants and contributions

1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 889,700
1998-1999 allotments to-date 889,700
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 515,500
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.-31 Dec.1999 557,900
Total estimate expenditure 1998-1999 1,073,400
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 183,700 +

Group training activities, workshops and seminars are integral parts of
the regional advisor’s activities. During the period September- December 1999 a

number of such activities will take place. The sum of US$557,500 will therefore be



6Y

required during the period September- December 1999. This will result in a deficit of
US$183,700 which is to be covered by redeployment from the savings under General

femporary assistance funds.



SECTION 08: AFRICA: NEW AGENDA FOR DEVELOPMENT



SECTION 08 AFRICA: Critical Econpmic Situfat’iﬂn, Recovery And
Development

In the current biennium, 1998-1999 the main thrust of the activities
under the Africa economic Recovery and development has been to implement
recommendations agreed upon at the Mid-term review of UN-NADAF and
focus on ( i ) further strengthening of system-wide consultations and
coordination at the regional level; (ii } Support for the operationaliaztion of the
United Nations System-wide Special Initiative on Africa; (111 ) further promote
economic diversification; and { iv) monitor, assess and report on actions taken
by African countries and the support of the international community to African
gconomic recovery and development.

To enable ECA undertake the above activities an amount ofLIS$780, 100
has been provided in the biennium 1998-1999. Out of this, an amount of
US$380,300 has been utilized during the first 20 months of the biennium.
During the period September- December 1999 an amount of US$235.300 is the
projected requirement. There will be a saving of US$164,500 at the end of the

biennium.



Here below are explanations provided by object of expenditure.

010 Established Posts

1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 283,700
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 283,700
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 125,700
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 Dec. 1999 67,500
Total estimated expenditure 1998-1999 193,200
Increase/{decrease) over appropriations {90,500}

Two established posts at the P5 and P3 level have been budgeted under
this section. As shown in the vacancy rates table attached to the instructions
for the preparation of the Second Performance report, the average vacancy
rates for 1998 was 13.9% and for 1999 is 13.6% . As a result of the vacancy
rates indicated there will be a saving of US$90,500. The estimated projected
requirement for the period September- December 1999 represent 35% of the

anticipated expenditure for the bienmum. This estimate is to cover salary costs



of the P3 posts retroactive from 1 July 1999 and for the P5 post retroactive

from 1 August 1999,

030 General temporarv assistance

USS
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 151,600
1998-1999 allotments to-date 151,600
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 86,400
Projected expenditure I Sept.-31 Dec.1999 65,200
Total estimate expenditure 1998-1999 151,600
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations ¢

The funds under this budget line were allocated to cater for a resource
person to prepare background documents for the planned Ad hoc expert group
meeting on Comparative Assessment of advantages and limitations of the
respective arrangement under Union Economique et Monetaire de [’ Afrique de
'Ouest (UNMOA) and Cross Border Initiative in East Africa (CBI). In
addition 1t will also be utilized to engage experts to collect and analyze data on

achievements by African countries in the priority areas of UN-NADAF. At the



040

time of writing this report out of the projected sum of US$65,200 for
September- December an amount of US$3$26,100 has been committed. The

remaining balance will be fully committed before the end of the year,

Consultants

Uss
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 24,600
1998-1999 allotments to-date 24,600
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 10,100
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.-31 Dec.1999 14,500
Total estimate expenditure 1998-1999 24,600
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 0

The projected estimate for the period September- December 1999 of
US$14,500 will be utilized to hire consultants to provide services in the
implementation of programmed activities. No balance is therefore expected

against this budget line.



-

74

060 Ad Hoc Expert Group Meeting

USS
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 32,400
1998-1999 allotments to-date 32,400
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 0
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.-31 Dec. 1999 32,400
Total estimate expenditure 1998-1999 32,400
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 0

The budgetary provision of UUS$32,400 was made for holding an Ad Hoc
expert group meeting on Comparative Assessment of advantages and
limitations of the respective sub-regional integration arrangements under Union
Economique et Monetaire de I'Afrique de 'Ouest  (UNMOA) Cross Border
Initiative in East Africa (CBI). Since the meeting was planed to take place in
the last quarter of 1999 there was no expenditure incurred as at August 1999,
At the time of writing this report already the sum of US$26,700 has been

committed.



100

-4

L

Commoen Staff costs

1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 207,200
1998-1999 allotments to-date 207.200
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 88.200
Projected expenditure | Sept.-31 Dec.1999 45,000
Total estimate expenditure 1998-1999 133,200
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations (74,000)

As indicated i the write up under established posts there were vacant
posts in 1998 and 1999 at the rates of 13.9 and 13.6 respectively. This has
resulted in the projected balance of US$74,000 by the end of the year. The
high level of the requirement for the period September - December 1999 is a
consequence of the retroactive charges for the P3 post effectively 1 July 1999

and for the P53 post retroactive effective 1 August 1999,



76

242 Other official travel of staff

LSS
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 30,600
1998-1999 allotments to-date 80,600
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 69,900
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.-31 Dec.1999 10,700
Total estimate expenditure 1998-1999 80,600
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 0

The resources provided under this budget line have been utilized for
travel of staff members to undertake missions on consultative and information
exchange missions to the SRDCs; consultation with UN agencies on cross-
border initiative; advisory service missions regarding formulations and
diversification strategies in LDCs; advisory and monitoring missions on the
system-wide special initiative and coordination and harmonization missions on

the special initiative activities. There will be no balance under this budget line.



gy
iy

SECTION 8 African :Critical Economic Situation, Recovery and Development

Extrabudgetarv Resources

UNDP has been the only source of extrabudgetary funding for this
Section. The total estimated resource for the biennium 1998-1999 was US5700,000.
The revised expenditure up to the end of this biennium shows a total of 1J58923,300,
which is higher by US8223,300 from the original estimate. This is due to increased
activities and additional manpower required for the programme.
The following are some of the activities undertaken during the biennium:
- SIA retreat in New York to take stock of the implementation progress
- Develop a comprehensive outreach and communication strategy to
enhance information and communication flows 1n Africa
- SIA Newsletter 2 issue and Special Issue of the African recovery News
letter have been published
- Several SIA related workshops and fora were held etc,
- ILO Cluster Meeting
- First Regional Consultation Meeting
- Enhancing the UN Role in Africa (paper)

- Special Programme of Assistance for Africa (SPA) Meeting of Donors



- Consultative Meeting on HIPC —Review Seminar (paper)

- Consultation Meeting of SPA 5 Agenda

Activities planned for the rest of the year are:

- Expert Meeting on Post Contlict (to discuss project document)
. Enhancing ECA/IINDP Collaboration (paper)

- Review of ECA Partnership Framework

78



SECTION 31: ALTERATION, IMPROVEMENT AND
MAJOR MAINTENANCE



SECTION 31: Alteration, Improvement And Major Maintenance

The Building Management Unit of the Conference and General Services
Division is responsible for implementing the activities budgeted under Section
31: Alteration, Improvement and Major Maintenance. Resources for alteration
and major maintenance are provided under this section while resources for
established posts and common staff costs are provided under the main ECA’s
regular budget-Section 16,

As indicated in the table below the revised appropriations voted by the
General Assembly during its 53" Session held in December 1998 were
1US§$2,069,200 broken down as follows:

1. Alteration and Improvement 1SS 1,083,000

2. Major Maintenance USS 986,200

The total revised appropriations were allotted to ECA under allotment
number 9-03-05011 dated 18 December 1998. Subsequently the allotment was
reduced by US$189,900 due to the strengthening of the US Dollar. As shown

in Table I the expenditure for the period January 1998 — August 1999 amounts



50

to US$1,000,400. The project requirement for the period September -
December 1999 is estimated at US8519.400. The details of these requirements

are provided under the objects of expenditure.

1998-1999 BIENNIUM
REVISED APPROPRIATIONS ALLOTMENTS AND 20 MONTHS
EXPENDITURE BY SECTION

Revised Projected
Section App. 20 Months Expenditure | Percentage
1998-199 Expenditire Sept.-Dec. ExpJ/App.
1999
721, Alteration & Improvement 1,083,000 626,000 476,100 101 8%
731. Major Maintenance 986,200 978,600 43,3 103.6%
Total 2,069,200 1.604,600 519400 102.6% |

721. Alteration and Improvement

1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 1,083,000
1998-1999 Allotment to-date 988,100
Total expenditure 31 August 1999 611,200
Projected expenditure 1 Sept.- 31 Dec. 1999 490,900
Total estimated expenditure 1998-1999 1,102,100

Increase/(decrease) over appropnations 19,100



The projected requirement of US$490,900, which represents 43% of the
~ appropriations, 1s to be utilized as follows:
Security and video surveillance system USS 450,900

Upgrading generator house USS 40,000

The case file for awarding a contract for the secunty and video
surveillance system has been referred to the UNHQ Contracts Commttee for
review. The approval is expected soon. The cost, when approved, will be
charged to the 1998-1999 budget where resources were made available. The
construction of the generator house is also expected to take place soon. As
compared with the revised appropriation there will be a shortfall of US$19,100

under this subprogramme,

731. Major Maintenance

Uss
1998-1999 Revised Appropriations 986,200
1998-1999 allotments to-date 891,200

Total expenditure 31 August 1999 993.400



Projected expenditure 1 Sept.-31 Dec. 1999 28,500
Total estimate expenditure 1998-1999 1,621,900
Increase/(decrease) over appropriations 35,700
There are no planned activities for implementation during the remaining
period of the biennium. The amount of US$28 500 has already been spent in
September.  As compared with the revised appropriations there will be a
shorttall of US35,700.
Here below 1s a list of some of the works that have been completed
during 1998-1999 biennium:
- Toilet renovation — old building
- Purchase and installation of Generators and Pane! Boards
- Basement reconstruction
- Erection of Aluminum glazed curtain wall
- New road that goes behind the library building
- Construction of stores under the library
- Repartitioning — 1% floor of old buiiding (only electrical telephone, data
transmission installations)
- Alr conditioning of projection rooms-UNCC

. Road barners



SECTION 2: Income



SECTION 2: Income

In the 1998-1999 biennium, an overall income of USS1,889,684 was
estimated to be collected. It has now been projected that the total income of
US$2,147.245, will be carned, which is higher by US$257.561 from the
original estimate.

The major sources of income are from:
1. Rental of Premises to other UN Agencies
2. Rental of the New UN Conference Center (UNCC) for meeting

and conferences

Lad

Tuition fees from Non-ECA staff members attending the UN
language classes and

4, Income from miscellaneous services



34

A. Rental Income
1. Income ¥From Rental of Premises

United Nations Specialized Agencies housed 1n the UNECA
Compound are charged rent at an agreed rate between the Agencies and
ECA and cleared by UNHQ. It was estimated to realize a total income
of US$1,219,684 from rental of premises at the time of the preparation
of the 1998-1999 biennial budget. However, due to the agreement
reached between the Agencies and ECA to raise the rental rates to
LS$8.83 and USS 9.19 per square meter and per month for 1998 and
1999 respectively, and the coming in of new Agencies to join the family
of UN Agencies in the ECA compound has resulted in an increase of
US$531,152 in this biennium to a total projected income of

US$1,750,826 for the biennium.

2. Income from Rental of the New Conference Center (UNCC)
At the time of the preparation of the 1998-1999 bienmal budget it
was estimated to realize income of USS$500,000 from rental of the New
Conference Center to Governmental and non governmental

organizations from all over the World who like to hold their meetings



33

and conferences in Addis Ababa. However, the projected income from
rental of this facility is US$199,329.00 which is less by US$300,671.
This decrease is mainly attributed to the secunty problem in the African
region in general and the Hom of Africa in particular, during the
biennium. It is presumed that the border conflict between Ethiopia and
Eritrea from May 1998 has affected the rental income from the

Conterence Center.

B. Other income

Income from Tuition

Staff members of other UN Agencies, the Organization of African
Unity, Embassies residing in Addis Ababa and spouses of ECA staff
members are allowed to attend the United Nations language courses against
payment of a nominal tuition fee. The estimated mcome at the time of the
preparation of the budget was US$89,000. The projected income at the end
of this biennium is expected to be US$77,088 which 1s less by USS11,912.
The decrease n the projected income is due to lower enrollment level than

originally estimated.



Refund of Prior Period Expenditures

It was estmated to obtain US$41,000 refunds from prior period
expenditures during the biennium 1998-1999. 1t has now been projected
to realize a total of USS 110,840 by the end of the biennium, which is
higher, by US$69,840. This increas¢ is mainly due to exchange rate
changes and prior year expenditure refunds from air tickets and others.
Income from other Services to the Public

Income from other services to the public include printing and
reproduction services and rental of the cafeteria for public events like
weddings of staff or dependants of staff. 1t was estimated to realize a
total income of US$40.000 from these services. It has now been
projected to earn US$9,162 in the biennium. The decrease of 1JS$30,838
is due to cancellation of several bookings for public functions due to
security reasons and the low turnout by other UN Agencies and NGO’s to

recelve printing and reproduction services.



ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECTION 16: Economic Commission for Africa

Resource Tables



Fund UN
Rection 16

Table 1

1998-1999 Second Performance Report : Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by responsibility centre and object
{(in thousands of U.5. dollars)

Economic and sectal development in Africa

Responsibiiity Centre  Economic Conunission for Afnica

L

(10
020
030
040
(050
060
HEL
il3
222
242
340
30
315
321
322
3440
400
410
420
430
446
451
490
300
600
GHE
620
621
622
623
641
641

Dishbursenients and obligations! Projected requirements
Revised % of
Appropriation l January to Sept, to 1998-1599 i
~ Objects of Expendifurc 1998-1999 1998 | August 1999 | Dec 1999 Total
Established posts 340178 15,0549 92657 4,925.0 F7%
Temporary assistance imeetings 1,223.8 479.5 GO0 1 J56.8 25
General temporary assistance 1,084.7 541.5 524.0 117.8 1%
Consultants 981.3 4456 4183 #0.0 19%
Overtime & night differential 2419 42.3 784 101.2 46%
Ad hoc expert groups 5613 188.1 76.1 4.1 4%
Common staff costs 24.858.8 12,286.9 7.609.7 5.840.0 23%
Representation allowances 9.2 0.2 100%
Travel - stafl to meetings 340.5 187.2 2318 2687 ki
Other official travel of staff 1,688.2 749.9 870.1 279.1 P5%
Contractual services ilad 154 95.0 9.7 G0%
Training and retraining 382 13.1 1431 {132.5)
Human & financial resource mgt 15.4 il4 100%
Full-time language teachers 114.8 86.8 100
Part-time language teachers 208.0 1369 136.5 {10.4)
External printing {adin P13} 210.0 729 1573 Hal 3
General operating expenses 863.4 99.7 44.1 3130 T8%
Rental,maintenance of premiscs B3R.0 ig7.2 445 8 111.6 204
Utilities 6066 184.8 2498 370 B
Rental of feritue and equip. 1,706.4 334.2 066.7 372 48%
Communications 1,715.1 830.7 G572 {72.8)
Official functions 242 103 9.3 4.8 2004
Miscellancous services 13745 428.8 5367 (46,2}
Supplies and malterials 20357 T67R 647.2 266.9 6%
Famniture and equipment 144.8 44.5 24.7 1120 62%
Office luriture and equipment 4619 254.0 136.9 1603 299,
Data processing cquipment TS0 9097 94726 (997.3)
Acquisition office aute.equip. 914.8 1,i84 8 HEIZA
Replacement office auto.equip. 205.0 2RO {00,
Acquisttion, software packages 1§1.3 2613 100%,
Velicles 1113 58.5 513 715 394,
Oithor sy innannt pea N

Responsibility Centre 385

Total
estisnated Increased
requirements | {decreased)
1998-1999 | requirements |
292456 {4,782.2
14364 212.6
1,183.3 98.0
1,063.9 826
2219 {200}
5783 16.8
2571432 £84 4
9.2
687.4 140.9
1,899.1 2109
520.1 204.1
3.7 (34.3)
314 130
5.8 (280
263.0 {35.0)
3093 L7
656.8 (200.6)
9816 80.6
4714 (135.)
7721 (934.33
1.715.1 0.0
24,2
a1s.3 £455.2)
[,681.% {353.%)
i81.3 36.5
551.2 B3
575.0 250.0
1,154.8 276.0
2180 13.0 o5
261.3 15G.0
181.3 70.0



Table 1

1998-1999 Second Performance Report : Regular Budget

Revised estimated requirements by respensibility centre and object

Fund UN
Section 10
Responsibility Centre Feonomic Commussion for Africa

:

Econorne and social development in Africa

(in thousands of U.S. dellars)

BDisbursements and obligations

Projected reqnirements

i Revised

* Appropriation January fo

! o __Objects of Expenditure 1 1998-1999 1958 | August 1999 |
720 Improvements 1o pramses 24.0
g1 Individual fellowships

80 Grants and contributions 1,147.2 3837 3751
921 Joint admin. activibies 791 4.6 0.6
TOTAL 70,4227 35,3983 24,769.3

i T el

Sept. to 15981999

_ Dec. 1999 f Yotal
{24.0}

186.4 16%

739 9355

152206 20%%

Responsibility Centre 383

R Rt

Total |
estimated Increased
requirements | {decreased) ¢

1998-1999 | requirements |

1,147.2 0.0
79.1
75,388.2 (4,034.5)



Programme ProgName Obiect  ObjectName

LNH23010

Table 1B
1995-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budgest
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Projected requiremernts
Revised Disbursem&Obligation % of
Appropriations January o Sepl to 19881699
1998-1999 1988 August 18998 Dec. 1988 Total

Sessions of the Commission and its subsidiary bodles

020
050
340
440
&00

Temporary assistance meetings 506.6 161.6 187.6 187.2 31.0
Overlime & night differential 800 .0 18.4 218 £4.0
External printing {zdm.PB) 50.5 16.4 7.0 1.6 67.6
Communicalions 87.6 0.0 0.0 889 100.0
Supplies end materals 330 0.0 0.0 33.0 100.0
TOTAL 747.7 178.0 213.0 323 342.5

Responsibility Centre 385

Total

estimated Increased
requirement (decreased)
1968-1559 reguirements

506.4
40.0
550
88.9
33.0

723.3

0.2
-20.0
4.5
8.7
0.0

-d4.4

[
e



UNHZ3110

Table 1B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Projected requirements

Executive direction and management

g1
430
040
100
113
222
242

Revised Disbursem&QObligation % of

Appropriations Januaryto  Sept. to 1998-1988

1898-1999 1998 August 1999 Dec. 1999 Total
Established posts 1,086.9 632.5 1341 280.8 26.8
General femporary assistence 0.6 0.0 4.4 -4.4
Consultanis 101.0 40.3 5.0 3.4 40.2
Common staff costs 7839 441.5 86.4 146.4 21.7
Representation allowances 9.2 0.6 0.0 9.2 1600
Travel - stall 1o meelings 78.1 213 46.8 200 227
Other official travel of staff 136.1 47.0 86.8 375 24.8
TOTAL 22052 11,1828 343.3 519.9 236.2

Responsibility Centre 385

Tatal
estimated

Increased

requirernent {decreased;

18998-1999

1,047 .4
0.0
157
674.3
8.2
88.1
1511

2,0458

requirements

-39.5
0.0
-25.3
-118.6
0.0
10.0
15.0



Table 1B Responsibility Centre 385
19981999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and chject
{in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Projected requirements Tetal
Revised Disbursem&Qbligation % of gstimated Increased
Appropriations Januarylo  Sept to 1888-1998 requirement {decreaseald)
1998-1999 1998 August 196¢ Dec. 1659 Total 1988-199% reguiremants

LINH23210
Entancing food security and sustainable development
010 Established posts 2,8255 1,3005 B28.1 4259 168.7 2,554.8 -271.0
040 Consultants 146.5 66.0 59 .4 15.8 11.2 141.2 5.3
ity Ad hoo expert groups 104.4 28.6 8.3 66.5 837 104.4 3.0
100 Caommon staff costs 20620 11,2192 820.6 567.0 218 2.606.8 544 .8
22¢ Travel - staff to meelings 32.2 15.2 0.0 17.0 52.8 32.2 0.0
242 Other official fravel of siaff 159.7 67.7 90.9 8.1 4.9 1667 7.0
300 Contractual services 40.4 20.0 15.4 5.0 12.4 4.4 Q.0
B10 individugt fellowships 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0

TOTAL 53707 27182 1,822.7 110563 183.3 5,646.2 2755



Table 1B Responsibility Centre 385
1998-19489 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{(in thousands of U.S. dollars}

Projected requirgrnents Total
Revised Disbursern&Obligation % 0f estimated  Increased
Apprapriations January to  Sept.to  1998-1999 reguirement (decreased}
1988-1939 19388 August 1889 Dec. 1899 Total 1998-1999 requirements

Facilitating economic and social policy analysis

010 Established posts 36128 14205 1,023.9 404.7 14.2 2,848 1 -663.7
Q30 General temporary assistance 457 17.6 28.6 8.5 1.0 477 20
040 Consultants 2183 80.7 7d.2 318 171 184 5 ~34.8
060 Ad hoo expert groups 156.5 69.6 18.2 62.2 415 150.0 -8.5
100 Commaon staff cosls 2.565.4 847 4 BG7 .8 B354 323 25908 249
222 Travel - staff to mestings 46.6 37.6 221 230 280 821 355
242 Other official travel of stafl 2969 132.7 1803 3745 16.7 3505 50.6
300 Contraciual services 60.8 252 0.0 354 584 50.8 06
340 External printing {adm . PB) 47.6 17.¢ 67.4 238 2.0 108.2 80.6
830 Grants and contributions 1,147 2 581.0 3761 1811 18.7 1,147 2 8.0

TOTAL B102.1  3,3287 24,5966 1,645.4 2419 7.570.7 -531.4



Table 18 Responsibility Genire 385
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Projectad requirements Total

Raviged Disbursem&Ohligation % of estimated Increased
Appropriations Januaryto  Sept to 1898-1999  requirement (decreased)
1998-1859 1998 August 1958 Dec, 1999 Total 1998-19948 requirements
LINH23360
Promoling regional cooperation and integration

a10 Established posts 94013 42059 28732 1,3287 6.4 8,108.8 -1,2925
020 Temporary assistance meetings 158.1 66.6 40.5 37 3.3 110.8 ~47.3
(330 General tempuorary assistance 196.9 96.2 141.1 21.2 8.2 2585 G1.8
040 Consuliants 295.0 72.2 111.6 50,1 214 2339 -61.1
60 Ad hat expert groups 144.0 48.5 331 85.7 - 512 167.3 233
100 Common staff costs 6,866.3 3,888.5 22322  1,708.0 21.8 7.828.7 9680.4
222 Travel - slaff to meelings 218.1 68.2 85.4 1159 42.8 2705 514
242 Other official iravel of staif 657.2 3G8.2 302.0 128.3 17.5 739.5 82.3
300 Conlractugl services 174.6 46.0 8.0 168.5 66.7 25258 77.9
310 Training and retraining 0.0 0.0 63.7 -63.7 0.0 0.0
340 External printing {adm.PB) 15.2 3.0 2.7 23.9 80.7 286 14 .4
400 Genearal operating expenses 863.4 0.5 21 654.2 98.6 656.8 -206 6
414 Rental mainlenance of premises 0.0 25.1 16,7 -41.8 Q.0 0.0 0.0
420 Utilities 0.0 3z 201 -23.3 : 0.0 0.0 0a
430 Rental of furniture and equip. 0.0 159 25.0 -40.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
440 Communications 0.0 733 §2.9 -166.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
450 Miscellaneous services 0.0 551 51.5 -106.6 0.0 0.0 0.4
500 Supplties and materials 177.5 78.5 388 502 30.0 1687.5 -10.0
600 Fumiture and eguipment 108.4 44.5 24.7 7687 52.6 1459 36.5
520 Ciata processing equipment a.0 7.4 2.3 8.7 G.0 0.0 0.0
541 Vehicles 0.0 0.1 0.8 3.4 8.0 0.0 0.0
8490 QOther squipment 0.0 130 156 -28.6 0.0 0.0 00

TOTAL 19,278.0  $,118.9 59148 3,833.9 5123 18.968.3 -309.7



Table 1B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Projected requirements
Revisaed Disbursem&Chligation % of
Appropriations January lo Sept to 1998-1999
19881599 1998 August 1808 Dec, 1699 Total

Strengthening development management

010
040
060
1060
242
300
340
830

Established posts 24360 12750 815.3 3986 15.8
Consultants 1361 £80.6 459 4.8 43
Ad hoc expert groups 104 .4 19.0 126 72.9 858
Commaon staff costs 1,779.3  1.086.2 548 G 437 9 201
Other official ravel of staff 130.2 71.5 £0.7 a5 57
Contractual services 40.4 242 29.0 8.2 13.4
External printing (adm.PB) 213 7.7 04 101 6.7
Granis and contributions 0.0 4.7 0.4 -47 0.0
TOTAL 4,647.7  2,558.9 1,612.3 933.8 1260

Responsibility Gentre 385

Total

estimated Increased
requirement (decreased)
1998-1999 requirements

2,488
1113
104.4

21830
140.2

514
17.8
.0

5,105.0

50.9
-24.8
0o
4037
10.0
210
-3.5
2.0

457.3

TR
s



UNHZ3540

Table 1B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
(in thousands of U.S. doilars)

Projected requirements
Revised Disbursem&Cbligation % of
Appropriations Januaryto  Sepl.to  1988-1989
1898-1950 1868 August 1999 Dec, 1999 Total

Harnessing information for development

310
0440
060
100
242
340
500

Established posts 31197 1,3878 a02.2 451.9 16.4
Consultants 834 31.7 77.0 159 128
Ad hoo expert groups 52.2 21.4 4.0 26.8 513
Common staff costs 2,277.9 8976 575.7 523.4 2B8.2
Other official fraved of staff 151.1 52.2 8.2 407 269
External prinfing {adm PB) 456 200 38.5 14.7 201
Supplies and materials 151.6 108.8 g2.4 (3.4 -(3.2

TOTAL 58815 22,5301 1.748.0 1,073.0 153.6

Responsibility Centre 385

Total

estimated Increased
requirement {decreased)
1998-1999 requirements

27517
1246
52.2
1,996.7
151.1
73.2
201.6

5,351.1

-368.0

41.2
-0.0

-281.2

0.0
27.6
50.0

-530.4

e

T



UNHZ3E50

Table 18 Responsibility Centre 385
1998-1999 Second Performance Report; Regular Budget
Revised estimated requiremenis by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Projected requirements Total
Revised Disbursem&Obligation % of estimated Increased
Aporopriations Januaryto  Sept io  1998-1999 requiremen! {(decreased)
1995-1999 1998 August 1999 Dec. 1899 Total 1998-1999 requiremants

Infrastructural and Stuchural development
160 Common stafl costs 00 35 0.0 -3.5 0.0 0.0

e



Table 1B Responsibility Centre 385
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised eslimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Projected requirements Total
Revised Disbursem&Obligation % of estimated increased
Appropriabons January tc Sept o 1993-1998  requiremenl (decreased)
1858-1999 1588 August 1989 Dec. 1989 Total 1888-1999 requirements

UNHZ23718
Conference and general servicas
010 Established posts 57218 21938 1.354.9 759.9 17.6 4,308.6 -1413.2
020 Temporary assistance meetings 559.1 2513 372.0 1959 23.9 819.2 2601
050 Overtime & night differential 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
100 Common staff costs 4186.0 11,5894 962 .4 4989 16.4 30517 -1,134.3
222 Travel - staff io meetings 127.7 41.6 f4.2 65.9 384 171.7 44.0
242 Other official travel of staff 14,5 48 17.0 127 68 34.5 20.0
300 Contractual services 0.0 0.0 4.0 -4.0 0.0 0.0
310 Training and retraining g2 36 0.0 0 27 37 -34.5
400 General cperating expenses 0.0 992 42.0 ~141.2 0.0 AL
410 Rental, maintenance of premises 858.0 267.0 2402 843 14.3 5915 -286 5
420 Utilities 606.6 91.2 118.8 402 16.1 250.2 -356.4
4340 Rental of furniture and equip. 1,706.4 184.0 18.6 267.9 56.9 470.5 -1,235.9
440 Communications 16178 ThT.4 £54.3 4.5 .3 1,626.2 8.7
451 Official functions 24.2 10.1 93 4.8 19.8 242 0.0
490 Miscellaneous services 1,374.5 2587 280.2 201 38 5580 -B15.5
500 Supplies and malerials 1.643.4 566.1 516.0 167.5 134 1,249.6 -383.8
810 Office furniture and squipmaent 258.9 139.2 1101 98.9 284 348.2 89.3
541 Vehicles 111.3 584 51.0 71.6 39.7 1813 700
690 Other equipment 118.7 80.8 459 1414 10.0 140.8 22.1

TOTAL 18,9686.8  6,586.6 50708 21634 3383 13,8309 A5,135.9



Tahle 18
1998-1993 Sscond Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.S. dollars}

Responsibitity Cengre 385

Projected requirements Total

Revised Disbursem&Obligation Y% of eslimated Increased

Appropriations Januarylo Sept ioc 1998-189%  requirement (decreased)

1998-1848 1958 August 1998 Dec. 1999 Total 1998-1999 requirements
LNHZ23800
Programme planning, finance and evaluation

010 Established posts 27485 14,1849 B38.5 423.4 17.3 24478 -360.7
030 General temporary assistance 842.1 369.3 3123 Bt1.4 107 763.0 -78.1
040 Consultants 0.0 94.1 47.2 514 8.7 192.7 192.7
050 Overtime & night differential 1818 42.3 47.G 52.9 372 1422 397
100 Common staff costs 20077 10003 543.5 4296 218 1,9734 -34.3
222 Travel - staff to meetings 42.8 3.9 120 26.9 52.9 428 040
242 Ciher official travel of staff B&.5 43.8 60.4 10.3 9.0 1145 28.0
340 External printing {adm PB) 30.4 B8 1.7 15.0 58.8 258 -4.9
440 Miscellangous sevices ¢.0 0.0 29 29 00 0.0
610 Office furniture and equipment .0 0.0 0.3 -0.3 0.0 0.0
921 Joint admin. activities 791 4.6 06 739 834 79.1 0.0
TOTAL 6,021.0 2,7582.0 1,867.4 1,161.6 331.7 5,781.40 ~240.0



Table 1B Responsibility Centre 383
1998-1998 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Projected requirements Total
Revised Disbursem&Obligation Y of estimated Increased
Appropriations January to Sepi.to 1998-1999  requirement {decreased)
1888~ 199% 1998 August 1999 Dec. 1959 Total 1998-1959 requirements

LINHZ3920
Consfruction {Plarning Unit)
720 Improvements o premises 0.0 0.0 24.0 -24 0 0.0 0.0

701



Fund - UN

Table 2

1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by responsibility centre and object
{(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Scetion - 16 Econorme and social developrment in Africa
Responsibitity Centre - Beonomic Comnission for Afvica

f;'i:eijectcd Eé"t';ﬁi}gﬁ%é}ns to Dciem}}(} i‘}‘)‘)

Responsibility Centre 335

Revised
Appropriation] Exchange raie
| Objects of expenditure o] 1598-1999
010 Lstablished posts 34,0278 «1,78%.5
020 Temporary assistance meetings L2238 4.0
030 General temporary assistance 1.084.7 6.0
040 Consultanis 981.3 .0
56 Overtimie & anight differential 241.9 0.0
060 Ad hoe expert groups 561.5 0.0
100 Common staff costs 24 855 8 -1,308.1
113 Representation allowances - 9.2 00
222 Travel - staft to meotings 3465 0.0
242 Other official travel of staff 16BR.2 0.0
30 Contractual services 3160 0.0
310 Training and retranning 382 0.0
5 Thiman & fsancial resource mgt 18.4 0.0
320 Full-time language teachers 1148 0.0
322 Pare-time language teachers 2UR.0 0.0
340 External printing (adm. P13} 216G 0.0
400 General operating expenses 863.4 0.0
410 Rental,maintenance of prenuses 838.0 0.0
420 Uulities 606.6 0.0
430 Rental of hurnsture and equip. 1,706.4 0.0
440 Communications 1,715.1 0.0
4531 Official funcions 24.2 0.0
490 Miscellaneous services 13745 0.0
500 Supplies and materials 2,035.7 0.0
600 Furniture and equipment 1448 0.0
610 Office luniture and equipment 461.9 0.0
02 Dhata processing equipment T25.0 0.0
621 Acguisition office auto.equip. 914.8 0.0
622 Replocement office aulo.equip. 205.0 (.0
023 Acqguisilion, softwure puckuges Pit3 0.9
611 Velueles L3 .0

Inlaiion

974.8
-17
-1.3
-1.3
0.4
(1.9

741

(.G
-1.0

2.2
-3
{11

0.0
-0.2
-4
-0.4
-1.2
~1.3
-LE
2.5
225

0.0
2.0
3.1
{13
ALT
~1.0
-1.3
-0.3
.2
(.2

Commilment
Anthority &
Unlorscen &
Extrasrdisary

(.0
0.4
0.0
0.4
7.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
(LR
AL
0.6
g.0
0.0
u.0
0.0
0.0
Ey
.0
3.0
0.0
0.0
(1.0

Other
departmental
changes
-396G1L5
2143
100.1
834
-10.6
17.7
HER T
4.0
1419
2131
2040
SLE
134
-278
SN
291
=20 4
874
-134.2
3L
2.5
.0
~455.2
-350.7
36.8
G010
2510
2713
133
150.2
.2

Inereased
{devreased)
requicenments

B P
212.6
YR .6
82.6
-20.4
16.8
8844
a4
14
2109
2041
-34S
13.0
~38.0
-358.4
G8.7
-206.0
80.0
-135.0
-034.3
4.4
Y
-43572
3538
305
9.3
230.0
2706
134
15000
0

Total
estimated |
requirements |

1998-1999

202456

R
L
L

23,

]

st

4304
[R33
0639
2219
573.3
7432

8.2
GB7.4

S50

5301
37
34
86.8
20634
3093
6368
G416
471.6

70

NARE

242

9193

ORLY

1813
3512
475.0

J84

21%.0
L3
1811

e



Table 2
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by responsibility centre and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fand - UN Responsibility Centre 385
Scetion - 16 Feononue and somal development i Alrnica
Responsibility Centre - Economic Commission lor Afica

Cormmnitment o A Total 1

Revised Autherity & Other higreased estimated |

Appropriation| Exchange rate Inflation Unforseen & | departmenial| {decreased) | requirements |

_Objects ol expendityee 19981999 ] Extraordinary|  changes | requirements | 1998-199%

690 Other cquipment 118.7 0.0 01 0.0 222 22,1 [40.8
720 Improvements 1o prenises 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
830 Grants and contributions 1,147.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 L1472
921 Joint admin. aciivitizs 741 g0 -1 0.0 a1 0.0 7491
TOTAL T9,422.7 ~3.097.6 1,650.7 0.0 -1,587.6 ~4,03.4.5 75,348.2

AT



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thonsands of U.S. dollars)
Fuad - UN

Section - 16  FEconomic and social development in Alrica
Responsibility Cenire - Economic Commission for Africa
Programme - Sessions of the Compmission and its subsidiary bodies

Code - UNH23010 Responsibility Centre 335
T T | Projesied requiemenis to December 1999 1
B Commitment Total
Revised Aunthority & Oiher Increased estimated

Apprapriation| Exchange rate lnfiation |} Unforseen & | departmental| (decrcased)

L Objects of expenditure | 1991899 | | | Extroerdimary] chunges | vequirements
020 Temporary assistance meuelings 506.6 6.0 0.8 0.0 0.6 0.2
050 Overtime & night differential 60.0 8.0 -3.1 0.0 -16.9 L300
349 External printing (adm.'13) 50.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,5 4.5
440 Communications 076 (.0 0.2 0.0 4.5 -8.7
500 Supphes and matenals 330 16 -1 0.0 0. 0.0
TOFAL 7477 8.0 -1.2 0.8 ~23.2 -24.4

H
PEGHEFCHICRES i
-

1998-1999 |

6.4
#1.0
5.0
884
330

723.3

i}



Fund - UN
Section - 16

Code -

'Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Econonne and socil development m Africa
Responsibility Centre - Economic Conmnission for Africa
Programme - Execative direclion and management

PINHIZ3TLO

10 Estabhshed posts

030 General temporary assistance
10 Consultants

100 Common siaff costs

113 Representation alfowances
222 fravel - staff to meetings
242 Other official fravel of stafl
TOTAL

Revised
Appropriation

| 19981999
1,086.9

0.0

101.0

793.9

9.2

78.1

136.1

32,2052

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(Tn thousands of U.S, dollars)

B pk’ﬁjéﬁ%ié{(}ﬁ‘ﬁ(’llifﬁ‘ﬁigﬁis tdfhgé;éﬁtberfig‘}i

Responsibility Centre 385

Exehange rate

-56.6
0.0
0.0

-41.8
.0
0.0
0.0

984

Inflation

323

0.0
-43.2
219

0.4
-2
-3

355

Connmitment

Authority & Other

Unforseen & | departmental

Extraordinary| t:h;mg"tf_t;
0.0 -15.2
3.0 (.0
a6 225
.0 -101.7
0.0 0.0
0.0 14.2
.0 153
0.0 -116.5

Increased
(decreased)

305
(.0
-25.3
-119.4
0.0
10.0
15.6

-159.4

Total
estimated
reguirements

requirements | 1998-1999 |

1LG47.4
0.0
5.7
4743
0.2
881
Is1.d

2,H5.8



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{(In theusands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - UN
Seetion - 16 Eeonomic and social development m Africa
Responsibility Centre - Economic Comnuission for Africa
Programme - Enhancing food securtty and susiainable development
Code - UNH23210 Responsibility Centre 153

yo= - B — P . - - [P — i e e e+ e - -y

Total
Otlier Increased estimated

Commitment
§ Ruvised Authority &

i Apprepriation] Exchange rate Inflation Unforseen & | departmental] (deereased} | requirements

| Objectsof expenditwre 19981999 [} | Extvsordiary] changes | requirements | 1998-1999
010 Established posts 18255 -150.7 924 0.0 L2127 2271.0 2.554.5
640 Consultants 146.5 .0 {32 0.0 =31 -3.3 141.2
360 Ad hoe expert groups 104.4 4.0 (1.2 0.0 .2 0.0 104.4
100 Common staff costs 2,062.0 -11G.4 67.5 0.0 5877 544.8 26068
222 Travel - staff to meetings 322 0.0 (.0 040 0.0 0.0 322
242 Other official vavel of stafl 1597 0.0 (1.2 0.0 7.2 7.0 166.7
3060 Contracwal services 40,4 Ry en 0.0 0.1 0.0 4.4
TOTAL 3.376.7 ~261.1 150.2 0.9 3774 278.5 5,0:406.2



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Funpd - UN
Section- 16 Economic and social development in Afvica
Responsibility Centre - Economic Commission for Africy
Programme - Facilitating econonsie und social policy anulysis

Code ~ UNII23240 Responsibility Centre 385
T o T T o Pl()jcgud_reqmrcmn_;}!a to December 199?”7 . - f
Commitmernt Total :
|

| Revised Authority & Other Increased | estimatcd
i Appropristion| Eschange rale Iuftation Unforseen & | departmental] {(decreased) | requirements
I

- ... Objects of expendituye. — 1998-1999 1o | Extraordinary} - changes | requirements | 1998-1999

610 Established posts 315128 -187.7 1134 0.0 «589.1 -661.7 2.844.1
030 General remporary assistancy 45.7 0.0 0.0 8.0 2.0 20 477
4G Consullants 2193 0.0 -3 0.0 -3-83 RER.! 1845
060 Ad hoe expert groups 156.5 0.0 (.2 8.0 -6.3 (1.5 £30.0
160 Comwnon staff costs 2,5659 1370 819 0.0 80.0 249 2.590.8
222 Travel - staff to meetings 46.5 0.0 A1 0.0 35.6 35.5 82.1
242 Other official wavel of stafl’ 2999 0.0 3.4 0.0 31.0 5006 3505
300 Confractual services 60.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 09 0.0 OO
340 Externsl printing (adm. PR} 47.6 (.0 0.1 0.0 607 606 e
830 Grants and contributions 11472 0.0 0.G 0.0 0.0 0.0 11472
TOTAL 8,162.1 -324.7 193.9 0.0 -100.6 -531.4 7,570.7

EitH



Fund - UN
Section- 10
Responsibility Centre - Lconomic Conunission for Alrica

Table 2B
1998-199Y Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S, dollars)

Econoraic and social development in Africa

Programme - Promoting regional cooperation and integration

Code - UNFR23360

__ Objects of expenditure

010 Established posts

020 Temporary assistance meelings
030 General temporary assistance
040 Consultants

060 Ad hoc expert groups

100 Common staff costs

222 Travel - staff to meetings

242 Other official trave! of staff
300 Contractual services

310 Training and retraining

340 Externa! prmting (adm.PB)
400 General operating vxpenses
410 Rental maintenance of premises
4200 Lhilities

430 Rental of fumiture and equip.
440 Communications

490 Miscellangous services

500 Supples and materials

600 Furniture and cquipment

610 Oftfice fumiiure and equipmont
620 Dafa processing equipmer
¢4l Vehicles

690 Other equipment

830 Grants and coniributions
TOTAL

Projected rec

Cammitment

Revised Anthority &
Apprepriation| FExchange rate Inflation Unforseen &
e ) 19981999 ] Extraordinary
94013 -501.5 300.0 0.0
158.1 0.0 0.1 0.0

196.9 0.0 0.3 {40

285.0 .0 0.4 6.0

144.0 R 1.2 (L0
6,866.3 -366.7 2181 0.0
2194 0.0 0.3 0.0

637.2 .0 1.9 (.0

174.6 9.0 0.3 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

15.2 0.0 -1 0.0

8634 0.0 -1.2 0.0

L0 0.0 0.0 0.0

.0 0.0 L0 0.0

0.0 0.0 (.0 3.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0

775 0.0 (1.3 0.0

139 4 0.0 (.2 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 (.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0

19,2780 ~868.2 513.6 0.0

Respousibility Centre 385

n_if'l‘i’ii&{f{gf-l_ D(}(‘L‘ﬂ:lf;iﬂ: 1999

(ther
departmental
chanpes

-LU9L0
-47.2
61.9
=607
235
LI0%.0
h IR
83.2
78.2
0.0
145
-2058.4
0.¢
0.0
(.0
G0
¢
-9.7
367
0.0
a.0
0.0
0.0
9.0

440

o —4 Total §

Increased
{decreased)
reguirements

-1.292.5
-47.%
61,6
-61.1
233
960.4
514
82.3
TN
0.0
144
-206.6
0.0
0.0
XE
G0
0.0
-1¢.0
36.5
0.0
4.0
0.0
0.0
0.6

3047

estimated
reqguirenents J’
H

81083
{108
25%.5
2339
T3

7.826.7
270.5
T39.5
2525

6.0
29.6
636.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1673
143.9
0.0
0.0
FRE
e
0.0

18,0683



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of .S, dollars)

Fund - UN
Section- 16 Economic and social developiment in Africa
Responsibility Centre - Economic Commission for Africa
Programme - Stengthening development manapgement

Code - UNI23500 Responsibility Centre 385
o B O __,‘, Prnjé;:ted req uirements to Dccem!}er 1999 ] Ml
Comnitment Total §
Revised Authority & Other Yncreased estimated

Appropriation] Exchange vafe Infation Unforseen & | departmental| (decreased) | ceyuirements |

S . Objects of expenditure. - . 1998-1999 | Extraordinary|  changes | requircments | 1998-1999
{310 Established posts 2,436.0 -129.1 78.4 0.0 1316 509 24869
40 Consuliants 136.1 0.0 -0.2 .0 2246 -24.3 1113
060 Ad boc expert groups 144 6.0 -0.2 0.0 0.2 £ 104.4
106 Common staft costs 17793 -94.7 56.7 0.0 441.7 403.7 21830
242 Other official travel of stefl 1302 0.0 .2 0.0 10.2 10,0 140.2
306 Contractual services 40.4 0.0 =1l 0.0 211 21.0 61.4
322 Pant-time Janguage teachers 04 (.0 0.0 0.0 .0 0o 0.0
30 External printing {adm.PB) 213 0.4 -0.1 0.4 ~34 ~3.3 17.8
B30 Grants and contributions 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00
TOTAL 4,647.7 -223.8 134.3 Lo 546.8 4373 5,105.0

CTT



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dellars)

Fund - UN
Section- 16 Economic and social development in Africa
Responsihility Centre - Economie Conunission for Afvica
Programme - Harmessing information {or development

Code - UNH23540 Respousibility Centre 383

) Projected f“eqvt_.g_ig“_(“:gxezus io December 1999 ‘
"‘ Commitment Total |
Revised Authority & Other Increased estirmated
Appropriation]| Exchange rate InNation Unlorseen & | deparomental| (decreased) | requirements !

~_Objects of expenditure - _ 1998-1999 Extraordinary| changes | requirements | 1998-1999
810 Established posts 31197 <1637 88.0 0.0 S2023 -368.0 2,751.7
840 Consultants 834 0.0 0.0 8.0 41.2 41.2 124.06
60 Ad hoo expert groups 52.2 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.1 0.4 2.2
100 Conmon staff costs 22779 ~119.1 62.8 00 -224.9 ~281.2 1,986.7
222 Travel - staff (o meetings 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0
241 Other official trave} of staff 1511 0.0 - .00 0.1 0.0 151.t
306 Contractua services 0.0 (.4 0.0 940 4.0 0.0 0.6
340 External printing {adm.P[3) 45.6 G.0 .0 0.0 2146 216 73.2
306 Supplies and materials 1516 (.0 (.3 0.0 30.3 S0 2016
TOTAL 58818 ~AHLB 15,3 0.0 -397.9 -530.4 3,351

111



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.S, dollars)

Fund - UN
Section - 16 Eeonomicand social development in Aliica
Responsibility Centre - Eoonomic Commission for Africa
Programme - Infrastructural and Stuctural development

Code - UNH23330 Responsibility Centre 385
E D I  Projected rtqulrtmentsm December 1999
Commitment ! Totul

l Revised Authority & Other increased estimated
‘ Appropriation| Exchange rate Inflation Unforseen & | departmenial| (decressed) | reguirements |
gkk o Objects of expenditare - 1998-1899 | B Extraordinary changes requirements Mi?_‘)ﬁ_l_{}?()_J

160 Common stalf costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

242 Other official travel of staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0



Table 2B

1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

ffund - UN
Section - 16
Responsibility Cendre - Economic Comumission for Africa
Programme - Conference and general services
Code - UNII23710

| Objects of expenditure

G10 Eslablished posts

G620 Temporary assistance meetings
100 Common stalt costs

222 Travel - staft 1o meetings

242 Other official travel of staff
30 Contractual services

310 Trainmg and retraining

400 General operating expenses
410 Reutal,maintenance of premises
420 Unlitivs

430 Rental of furniture and equip.
440 Communicalions

451 Ofiteial functions

490 Miscellaneous services

300 Supplics and materials

610 Offiee furniture and cquipment
641 Vehickes

609G Other equipment

720 lImprovements 1o prennses
TOTAL

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Feonomic and social development in Africa

Revised
Appropriation| Exchange rate Intiation
19981999 |
5721.8 ~28R.6 98.0
559.1 0.0 .8
4,180.0 -210.7 084
127.7 0.0 .2
14.5 0.0 0.4
0.0 0.0 0.4
382 a.0 .1
0.0 0.0 .1
238.0 0.0 ~1.3
o066 HAH (1.8
1,700.4 HAE -2.3
16175 0.0 -2.3
242 .0 0.4
1,374.5 0.0 A
1,643.4 0.0 -2.4
2585 0.0 .4
L3 00 0.2
{187 0.0 -1
0.0 0.0 0.0
18,966.8 -499.3 153.9

Commitrent
Authority &
Unforseen &

Extraordinary|

0.0
040
(.4
0.0
0.0
G.0
o
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
(0.0
0.0
0.0
.9
.9
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

" Projected requiréments iv December 1995

Responsibility Centre 383

Other
deparimertal
_changes

2649
0020
442
00
0.0
344
0.0
~26H82
~355.6
-1,2334
1.0
0.0
~§13.5
-3914
84,7
70.2
222
0.0

-4,790.5

Iicreased
{edecrensed)

~1,413.2
2601
1,134
44.0
306
RH
35
HRE
~266.5
«330.%
~1,233.4
8.7

0.0
-815.5
3038
39.3
70.0
22.1

0.0

-5,135.4%

Fetal

estbmated
r[‘llllf!'i’l!ll’lll&' "
| requirements | 1998-1099 |

4, 308.6
819.2
LRSIy
1Hd
34.5
0.0

37

(0
915
2502
4705
1,626.2
24.2
339.0
1,249.6
3d8.2
181.3
1403
2.0

13,8309

[

Lat



[
|
|
i
!

Fund - UN

Sectivn - 16 Economie and social development in Africa
Responsibility Centre < Economic Conmmission for Alrics

Programme - Conlerence contre
Cede - UMHMZ3715

Olijeets of expenditure

010 Estabiished posts

036 General temporary assistance
030 Overlime & night differential
100 Common staff costs

413 Rentalmaimtenance of premises
420 Utilites

430 Restal of [umiture and equip,
460 Miscellaneous services

TOTAL

Table 2B
1998-199Y Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(¥n thousands of U.S. dollars)

Appropriation
19981999 5

Projected requirements to Becember 1999

Responsibility Centre 383

b

Revised

0.0
4.0
0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0

LR

Exclange rate

04
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
4.0
{0
3.0

0.0

Inflation

0.0
0.0
0.0
HRY;
0.0
0.0
0.0
G0

0.0

Commitment
Augthorily &

Total
Gther Increused estimated

|
Linforseen & | depurtmental] {decreased) | requirements i

Extraordisary

{100
0.0
PRE
0.0
0.0
0.0
(3.0
0.0

0.0

 changes | requirements | 1998-199%

4440 444 0 444.0
FE] 1141 114.1

w7 39.7 »7
6067 6067 &06.7
1531 3531 3531
2214 221 4 2214
3016 3000 MG
3603 3603 3603

2,440.9 24409 2,410.9



Fund - N

Section~ 16 Economic and social development in Africa

Responsibility Centre - Economic Commission for Africa

Programme - Programme planning, hnance and evaluation
Code - UNHZ3B00

Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(T thousands of U.S. dollars)

Ubjects of expenditure

(010 Establizshed posts

030 Ceneral temporary assistance
340 Consuliants

050G Owertime & night differcntial
106 Common staff costs

222 Travel - staff to mectings
242 Other official travel of staff
340 External printing (acdm PI3)
440 Communications

490 Miscellaneous sarvices

010 Office furniture and equipment
921 Joint adeun. activiiies
TOTAL

HRevised
Appropriation

_1998-1999 |

27485
B42.1
.0
I81.9
20077
428
88.5
304
0.0

0.0

0.0

91

6,021.0

Exchange rate

-134.5
0.0
0.0
XY

-105.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

-250.1

Inflation

8.0
-1.2
0.0
1.3
570
0.0
0.1
-0.1
0.0
.0
0.0
.1

133.8

Commitment
Authority &

Other

Unforseen & | departmental
Extraordivary!  chaages

0.0
0.0
0.4
0.4
0.0
(.0
6.0
0.0
8.0
00
0.0
0.0

0.0

~234.8
~737.9
1927
-30.4
14.3
0.0
20l
~4.8
(.0
0.0
0.0
0.1

~123.7

Responsibility Centre 383

Total
Encreased estimated
{decreased) requirements l

requirenients | 1998-1949 |

=307 24478
S79 76340
1927 R
-39.7 142.2
-34.3 19734

0.0 428
264 1i4.3
-4.G 2553

0. 0.0

0.0 00

0.0 (1.0

0.4 71

-240.0 5,781.0



Table 2B
1998-1999 Sccond Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - UN
Section - {6 Economic and social development in Africa
Responsibitily Centre - Lconomic Comunission for Adriea
Propgramime - Jluman resousces and systerns manggement

Code - UNH23840 . Responsibility Centre 383
j ‘ ’ o " Projected requirements fo December 1999 - !
i Commitment Totad
Revised Authority & Other [nereased cstimgated
| Appropriation| Exchange rate InNation Unforseen & | departmental} (decreased) | requirements
B o _ Objects of expenditure S 19581899 | Extraordinary|  changes | requirements | 19981999
010 Established posts 31752 -167.1 93.4 0.0 -854.8 -928.5 22468
1900  Common staff costs 23198 -122.1 678 0.4 -32.4 867 272331
242 Other official travel of stalf 510 g0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 510
300 Contractual sevvices 0.0 3.0 G4 0.0 1015.2 105.2 1952
310 Training and retraining 0.0 (.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
010 Office fumitwre and equipmoent 2630 4.0 (.3 0.0 0.3 0.u 2030
G20 Data processing equipment 725.0 0.0 S RE (.0 251.0 2300 G50
621 Acquisition office aulo.equip, 914.8 4.0 -3 0.0 2713 270.0 LSS
622 Replacement office auto.equip. 205.0 0.4 {13 0.0 133 13.0 21840
623 Acquisition, soflware packages 1413 0.U 0.2 (.0 {862 1300 2613

TOTAL 7,705.2 ~28%.2 158.1 0.4 -05.9 ~227.0 7.478.2

T
fomi
)]



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - UN
Section - 10 Eeonouwe and social development in Afnica

Responsibility Centre - Economic Commission for Africa

Programme - Staff raining
Code - UNH23850

Responsibility Cemtre 383

Projected requirements to December 14944

Exchange vale

(.G
.0
0.0
0.0
2.0
6.0
0.4

!; Revised
Appropriation
. _ Objectsof expenditure 19981999 |
310 Traming and retraining 04
35 Human & financial resoarce mgt 8.4
321 Foll-time languasge teachers 1148
322 Part-ume language teachers 298.0
360 Supplies and matertals 302
GO0 Fumiture and equipment 354
610 Office furniture and equipment (.0
TOTAL 496.8

0.9

Inflation

8.0
0.0
4.2
-4
(.0
01
{4

0.7

Commitment |

Authorily & Other
Unforscen & | departmental
Exteaordimry|  changes

(.0
0.0
.0
(.0
(.0
0.0
0.0

4.0

0.0
13.0
=278
346
&0
0.1
0.0

-44.3

fncreased
{decrcased)

requiresnents

0.0
{3.0
-28.0
=350
A
0.0
0.0

-50.9

Teotal !
estimated

requirenenty |

|

1998:1999

0.0
314
¥6.38

263.0
oz
154

0.0

446.4

i1



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budgel
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.5, dollars)

Fund - UN
Section - 10 Economic and social developmient in Altica
Responsibility Cenfre - FEoonomic Commission for Aflica
Programmg -
Code - UNH23900 Responsibility Centre 385

o h T A - T Projected requirements to December 1999

—
i o Commitment] - Total .
‘ Revised Authority & Qiher fucreased estimated ‘E
Appropriation}] Exchamge rate Inilation Unforseen & | departmental] {decreased) | reguirements i

e Objects of expenditure — . 1998-1999 . | Extraordinary|  changes | requirements ; 19981999 |
620G Data processing equipment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
710 Improvernents {0 premises 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0

TOTAL

81t



Table 2B

1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fung - UN
Section- 16 Economic and social developnient in Africa
Responsibility Centre - Economic Commission for Afvica
Programme - Construction (Manning Unit}
Code - UNH23920

Responsibility Centre 385

T T e I e R Projected requirements to December (999 ]
| Commitment Toral
| Revised Auvthority & Other Increased estimated %
Apprepriation | Exchange rate {oflation Unlorseen & | departmental] {decreased) | requirements |
| : ¢ I |
b e Objects ol expenditure o 1eesames L | Extraordinary|  changes | requirements | 19981999 |

720 Improvements fo prenises 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 HEL 0.9
TOTAL 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

611

€
e




Table 3&

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REFORT 1588-1889
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES BY SOURCE OF FUND

UN HEALTH SERVICES

Object of expenditures 1888-1599 estimates | Revised 1298-129% estimates
Posts 1,3452 §33.2
Other staff cosis 15.0 914
Consultants and experts 4.0 0.0
Travel 0.0 258
Contractual services 1972 3188
General operating expenses 500 51.8
Supplies and materials 2400 3095
Furnitiire and equipment 58.4 120.6
Alterations and improvements 0.0 0.0
Hospitality 0.0 0.0
Grants and contributions 0.0 0.0
Others 72.8 2754
Total 19788 1,831.8

1es



Table 3t

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT 1288-199¢
EXTRABUDGETARY RESQURCES

127

SECTION ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
FREVIOUSLY CURRENTLY
ESTIMATED SCURCE OF FUNDS(TITLE OF TRUST FUND) ESTIMATED
16981699 1908-1959
('D00) ('000)

7.350.00 [UNDP 18217

5,200.40 |[UNFPA 4717.4

5574 50 |BILATERAL 3.536.1

200.00 |UNTFAD 2.414.G

1 12820 |PROGRAM SUPPORT 1.196.6

197860 IUN AGENCIES CONTRIBUTION 1.831.8

16.431,70 TOTAL 153785




Tabie 3b

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISESION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT 1598-1859
EXTRABUDGETARY RESQURCES BY SUBPRROGRAMME

SUBPROGRAMME EXECUTIVE DIRECTION AND MANAGEMENT
PREVIOUSLY CURRENTLY
ESTIMATED SOURCE GF FUNDS(TITLE OF TRUST FUND) ESTIMATED

1998-1999 1598-199%
('000) _ {'000)

-[UNDP 14

-|BILATERAL 2371

4532 |PROGRAM SURPGRT 406 1

453 9 TOTAL G425




UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REFPQRT 1953-189¢
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES 8Y SUBPRROGRAMME

[
]

FACILITATING ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL POLICY ANALYSIS

SUBPROGRAMME
PREVIOUSLY CURRENTLY
ESTIMATED SOURCE OF FUNDS(TITLE OF TRUST FUND) ESTIMATED

1938-1999 1698-1099
(000) £000)

CUNDP 135 4

1700|BILATERAL 12459

J|UNTFAD £42.3

42.8|PROGRAM SUPPORT )
T 5508,

17428 TOTAL




Table 3b
UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRITA
SECOND PERFURMANCE REPORT 1988-1484
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES BY SUBPRROGRAMME

3y
JE AL

SUBPROGRAMME ENSURING FOOD SECURITY AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
PREVIOUSLY CURRENTLY
ESTIMATED SOURCE OF FUNDS(TITLE OF TRUST FUND) ESTIMATED
1998-1999 1895-1999
{000} {000
1600.01UNDP "
2008.7 UNFPA 25482
800.0 | BILATERAL 481
200.0{UNTFAD 80.5
26 8]PROGRAM SUPPORT -
4633.3 TOTAL 26568




Table 3b
UNITED NATICNS ECCNOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECCND PERFCRMANCE REPORT 1998-1599
EATRABUDGETARY RESOURCES BY SUBPRRCGRAMME

17
L5

SUBPROGRAMME STRENGTHENING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
PREVIOUSLY CURRENTLY
ESTIMATED SCURCE OF FUNDS(TITLE OF TRUST FUND) ESTIMATED
1998-1999 1998-1999
{'000) {'000)
700.0|BILATERAL §978.7
-|UNTFAD 487.1
700.0 TCTAL 1,4658




Table 3b
UNITED NATIONS ECONCMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT 1588-1859
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOQURCES BY SUBPRROGRAMME

SUBPROGRAMME HARNESSING INFORMATION FOR DEVELOPMENT
PREVIOUSLY CURRENTLY
ESTIMATED SCURCE OF FUNDS{TITLE OF TRUST EUND) ESTIMATED
1998-1699 1998-1969
('000) {'000)
31937 [UNEPA 2.169.2
1808 4 BILATERAL 10006
-JUNTFAD 455.4
50521 TOTAL 36342




132

Table 3b
UNITED NATIONG ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECCOND PERFORMANCE REPORT 1888-1859
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES BY SUBPRROGRAMME

PROMOTOTING REGIONAL COUPERATION AND INTEGRATION

SUBPROGRAMME
PREVIOUSLY CURRENTLY
ESTIMATED SOURCE OF FUNDS(TITLE OF TRUST FUND) ESTIMATED
1488-1828 1598-1298
(000} {000}
750 0|UNDP 14810
476.1|BILATERAL 76.7
-JUNTFAD 512.3
1226 1 TOTAL 20709




Table 3b

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPCRT 1598-1998
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES BY SUBPRROGRAMME

SUPPORT SERVICES

134

SUBPROGRAMME
PREVIOUSLY CURRENTLY
ESTIMATED SOURCE OF FUNDS(TITLE OF TRUST FUND) ESTIMATED
1958-1999 1998-1699
('000) (000)
JUNTFAD 2573
605.6|PROGRAM SUPPORT 790.5
1978.6|UN AGENCIES CONTRIBUTION 18318
25842 TOTAL 28796




ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECTION 21: Regular programme for technical co-operation

Resource Tables



Table 1
1998-1999 Second Performance Report : Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by responsibility centre and object
{(in thousands of U.S, dollars)

Foaad UN

Section 21 Regular programme of techmeal cooperation
Responsibility Centre  Regular Programime of Technical Cooperation (ECA} Responsibility Centre 490
R . i+ e s e m e e o v - o R - g e ]
E [}isi}ursemen@ and sbfigat_iuns Projected requirements Fotal 1
| Revised E % of estimated Inercased |
Appreprisfion January to Sept. to | 19981999 requirements | (deereased)
. Objects of Expendifure  1998-19499 1998 ; August 1999 | Dec. 1999 | Total | 1998-1999 _;_}ee;uir:cn]e_ilg_sﬁ
034 General tempiorary assistance 6,173.0 2,331.5 24912 FOH A E49% 56211 {351%
200 Travel on official business 7983 1408 44008 4155 16%, i, lo6.d 3678
600 Furmture and equipment 98.3 70.7 276 28% 98.3 0.6
OO Fellowships, granis, gontrily, 889.7 401.0 f14.5 857 .8 539 1,673.3 1%83.6

TOTAL 75593 30823 30772 1,799.3 23% TA5EE (0.4



Table 1B Responsibility Centre 480
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.5. dolars)

Projected requirements Total

Revised Cisbursem&Obligation Yo oof astmated  Increased
Appropriations January to Sept. to 1588-1899 reguiremnents {(decreased)

Programme ProgName  Object ObjectName 1998-1909 14998 August 1989 Dec. 1699 Total  1988-1889  requirements

UNH12211
Regional and subregional advisory services

030 Gengral temporary assisiance 876.8 455.2 365.7 38.9 4.5 859.8 -117.0

200 Travel on official business 148.3 85.2 0.0 228 211 108.0 -A41.3

800 Fellowships, grants, contrib. 130.8 130.7 22.1 250 141 177.8 47.0

TOTAL 1,256.9 671.1 387.8 86.7 39.7 1,145.6 «111.3

Qg7



Table 1B Responsibility Centre 480
1998-1999 Second Performance Report:Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and ohject
{in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Projected requirements Total

Revised Dishursem&QObligation % of estimated Increased
Appropriations January to Sept. to 1998-1999 requirements (decreased)

Programme ProgName  Object ObjeciName 1998-1999 1998 August 1999 Dec. 1989 Totai  1998-1999  requirements

UNH12241
Regianal and subregional advisory services

030  General temporary assistance 2.327.1 608 31895 7985 46 5 1,718.8 -6O8 3

200 Travel on official business 265.1 98.7 896.2 94.7 327 285.6 24.5

BOU  Fellowships, grants, contrib. 4241 168.6 38.3 234.4 543 431.3 7.2

TOTAL 3,0186.3 858.1 454.0 1,127.6 133.5 2,439.7 -576.6

LEY



Table 1B Responsibility Centre 490

1988-4999 Second Performance Report:Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.3. dollars)

Projected requirements Total

Revised Disbursem&Obligation % of estimated  Increased
Appropriations January to Sepl. to 1858-1994 requiremends {decreased)

Programme FProgName  Object ObjectName 1998-1999 1998 August 1999 Dec. 1999 Total  15998-1998  requirements

UNH12242
Regional and subregional advisory services

030  General temporary assistance 0.0 284.0 3842 -643.2 0.0 0.0

200  Travel on official business 0.0 29.8 112 -41.0 0.0 0.0

800  Fellowships, grants, conirib, 0.0 0.0 12.0 ~12.0 0.0 Do

TOTAL 0.0 283.8 412.4 -696.2 1.0 6.0 0.0

gel



Programme ProgName  Object ObjectName

LUNH12361
Regional and subregional advisory services
0330  General temporary assisiance
200 Travel on official business
800  Fellowships, grants, conirib.

TOTAL

Table 1B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report:Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.5. dollars)}

Reviser
Appropriations
1958-1999

2440
859
102.0

4319

Disbursem&Obligation

1598

110.7
15.3
17.9

143.9

January to
August 1999

343.0
349
218

4097

Projected requiremeants

Sept. to
Dec. 19889

383.0
2466
82.3

7219

% of

Responsibility Centre 450

Total
estimated

increased

1698-1989 requirernents {decreased)

Total

46.4
231
82.3

141.9

1998-1984

B46.7
296 8
132.0

1,275.5

requiremenis

802.7
2109
30.0

8436



Table 18 Responsibility Centre 480
1998-1999 Second Performance Report:Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U1.5. dollars)

Projectad requirements Total

Revised Disbursem&Obligation % of estimated Increased
Approprialions January to Sept. to 1998-1999 requirements (decreased)
Pragramme ProgName  Object ObjectName 1698-1999 1998 August 1699  Dec. 15499 Total  1998-1988 requirements
UNH12362
Regional and subregional advisory services
030  General temporary assistance 0.0 oA 2.1 2.2 0.0 -0.0 0.0
800 Fellowships, grants, contrib. 0.0 0.0 7.4 -7.4 o0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 4.0 0.1 9.5 16 0.0 0.0 -0.0



Table 18 Responsibility Centre 490

1998-1999 Second Performance Report:Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{(in thousands of .S, dollars}

Projected requirernents Total

Revised Disbursem&Obligation % of estimated  Increased
Appropriations January to Sept. to 19981999 requirements (decreased)

Programme ProgName Object ObjectName 1948-1999 19494 August 1888 Dec. 1994 Total 1998-1999 requirements

UNH12501
Regional and subregional advisory services

030  General temporary assistance 10313 3315 2089 67.8 97 695 9 -335.4

200 Travael on official business 101.9 56.9 452 51.5 33.6 153.5 516

BOO  Feliowships, grants, contrib. 130.8 44 6 0.0 352 44 1 798 -51.0

TOTAL 1,264.0 432.9 342 1 1542 87.4 89292 -334 8

T



Table 18 Responsibility Centre 490
1998-1999 Second Performance Report:Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.5. dollars}

Projected requirements Taotal

Revised Bisbursem&0Obligation % of estimated  Increased
Appropriations January {o Sept. to 1998-1499 requirements {decreased)

Programme ProgName Ohiject ObjectName 1998-1959 1968 August 1999  Dec. 1959 Total  1898-1999  requirements

LNH12541
Regional and subregional advisory services

030 General temporary assistance 1,210.4 502.7 576.2 788 5.8 1,167.7 -52.7

206 Travel on official business 196.1 84.0 2133 41.0 12.9 318.3 122.2

800  Fellowships, grants, contrib. 162.0 492 2.8 200.3 79.4 2524 150.4

TOTAL 1,508.5 615.9 792.4 3201 49.0 1,728.4 219.9

=T



Programme Progame  Object ObjectiName

UNH12801
Secretarial assistance to regional advisers
030  General temporary assistance
800  Furniture and equipmeant

TOTAL

Table 1B
19438-1999 Second Performance Report:Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
{in thousands of U.5. doliars)

Revised
Appropriations
1998-1999

383.4
8.3

481.7

Dishursem&Ohligation

1688

165
0.

76.5

January (o
August 1889

188.6
70.7

288.3

Projected requirements

Sept to
Dec. 1999

67.1
276

G4.7

% of

Responsibility Centre 480

Total
estimated

ncreased

1988-1969 requiremenis {decreased)

Totat

189.6
28.1

47.7

1898.1999

3422
283

446.5

requirements

-41.2
-0.0

-41.2



Fund -
Section -
Responsibility Centre - Regulur Programme of Technical Cooperation (ECA)

UN

Table 2
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Badget
Analysis of variances by responsibility ceutre and object
{In thousands of U.S, dollars)

21 Regular programime of technical cooperation

_Objects of expenditure

Responsibility Centre 490

030
200
600
8ou

TOTAL

Cenersl temporary assisfance
Truvel on official business
Fumniture and equipment
Fellowships, grants, contrib.

_Projected requirements to December 1999 f ’
Commitment] - | Tetal
Revised Autherity & Other Increased estimated |
Appropriation| Exchange rate inflation Liuforsecn & (lcpurmmnn}t’ {tecreased) | requirements l
) 1998-1999 i Extravrdinary;  changes | requircments 1 1998-1999 |
61730 0.0 -B.¥ 040 25434 -551.9 56211
798.3 .0 -13 0.0 3691 36T R 1,100.1
98.3 0.0 -0.1 0.0 a1 0.0 98.3
8897 0.0 0.0 (.0 1B3.6 1836 L0733
7.959.3 4.0 -10.2 0.0 9.7 -0.4 7.958.8

T 4



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - UN
Section - 21 Regular programme of lechmical cooperation
Responsibitily Centre - Regulur Programme of Technal Cooperation (ECAY
Programune - Regional and subregional advisory services
Code - UNHI2211 Respuusibility Centre 490

[ N T WT" """"""""""""""" " prujected requirements (o December 1999 ?
i ; E H Commitment § - Total
Revised : | Authority & | Other § Increased estinated |

Appropriation! Exchange rafe Inflation % Unforseen & | departmental] (decreased) | reqoiecmenns I

S Objects of expenditure | 19981999 ] esraordinayl  changes | requirements | 1998-1999 |
030 General temporary assistance 976.8 0.0 -1.4 .0 -115.6 -117.0 B50.8
200 Travel on oficiul business 1493 R -0.2 0.0 =211 41,3 7.9
800 Fellowships, grants, contrib. 1308 0.0 0.0 0.0 47.0 470 1718
TOTAL 1,250.9 6.0 ~1.6 4.0 -109.7 -111.3 1,1455

GhT



Fond -
Nection -

UN
2!

Table 2B
1998-1999 Sceond Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of 1.5, dollars})

Regular programme of technical cooperation

Responsibifity Centre « Regolar Prograomme of Technical Cooperation {ECA) .
Programme - Regional and subrepgional advisory services

Code - UNHI224]

__Ubjeets of expenditare

030 General temporary assistance
200 Travel on official business
00 Fellowships, gruats, contrib,
TOTAL

D Commitment |

Revised ! Authority &
Appropriation| Exchange rate Inflation Unforseen & ;
. 1998-1999 S | Extraorainary|
2,327.1 0.0 -3.2 0o

265.] 0.0 {14 0.0

424.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

30163 6.0 -3.6 8.0

] E’rog’es‘:f'éd Eequireﬁwaits to Deé%ﬁiiher E‘}‘}ffw

Responsibility Centre 490

%
QOther E Inereased estimated ‘
departmental] {decreased) | requicenents |
_changes | regairements 1998%_‘%?_?__@@.“!
605 1 -60%.3 1,718.8

249 24,5 1896

7.2 7.2 4313

SBT3 5766 24307

of



Table 2B

1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - UN
Section - 21 Repular programme of technical cooperation
Responsibility Centre - Reguiar Programme of Technical Cooperation (ECA)
Programume - Regional and subregional udvisory services
Cade - UNIIT2242

!

Exchange rate

Revised
| Appropriation
VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV Objeets of expemditure V ‘ 1998-1999
033 Ceneral temporury essistance 0.0
2080 Teavel on official business 0.0
BOC  Fellowships, grants, contrb, 0.0
TOTAL 0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

Inflation

| Extraordinary]  changes

0.0
0.0
.0

0.0

Commitraent !
Anthority & |

Other

Projected rcq&i}cla:cnis to December 1999
g o LT

1
*

Iiereased

Unforseen & | departinental]  (decreased)

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.9

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

} requirements

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

Responsibility Centre 490

Toial
estimated
resuirements
1998-1999
0.0
(.0
0.0
0.0

LvY



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - LN
Section - 2! Repular programme of technical cooperation
Responsibility Centre - Regular Programme of Technical Cooperation (ECA)
Programme - Regional and subregional advisory services

Code - UNH12361

Responsibitity Centre 490

Projected req wiremets to Decenber Iw99§MWM

Exchange rafe

Revised
Appropriativn
Objeets of expenditare 1994-14999
930 General temporary assistance 2440
200 Trovel on officiul business 859
$00  Fellowships, grants, contrib, 1020
TOTAL 431.9

0.0
0.G
0.G

0.4

| Commitment - Totul ;
Authority & Other Imereased | estimuted
hllution Unforseen & | departmenial)  (decreased) requirements
Lxtraordinary| changes | requirements | 1998-1999

-3¢ 0.0 6031 6027 B46.7

0.2 0.4 2101 2109 296.8

.01 0.0 30.0 30.0 132.0

0,6 0.¢ B44.2 843.6 1,275.5



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - UN
Seetion - 21 Regular programme of technical cooperation
Responsibility Centre - Reguolar Programme of Technical Cooperation (ECA}
P'rogramme - Regional and subregional advisory services

Code - UNHI12362 Responsibility Centre 490
WWWWWWWWWW - Prﬁ;ec!ed reqairements to December if)_i)i)_ o o m:ﬁ o mmm}
Commitmeni E % Total

Revised Authority & Other Inereased estinmicd l
Appropriation ; Exchange rate inflation Unforseen & dcg}a:‘uimnmig {decreased) | reguivements |

1 ~_Ob Objects of expenditure S 1998-199% | ! Extruordinary chunges | requirements | 19981999
(030 General lemporary assistance 6.0 0.0 00 6.0 04 0.0 0.0
800 Fellowships, granis, contrib. 0.4 {3.03 4.0 .0 o4 0 0.0

TOTAL 0.8 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0



Table 28
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S, dollars)

Fund - LN
Seetion - 21 Regular programme of technical cooperation
Responsibility Centre - Regular Progranmme of Technical Cooperation (ECAY
Programme - Regionsl and subregional advisory services

Code - UNH12561 Respousibility Centre 490

""""""" “ L Projected requirements to December 199 |
Commitment 5 Total

Revised Authority & ! Other Inereased estimated
Appropriation]| Exchange rate InfMation Unforscen & | departmental! (decreased) | requirements
Objeets of expenditure L h 19981999 o _!-;mggrdinmyf clianges requirements | 1998-1999 |
430 General temporary sssistance 1,031.3 0.0 -1.5 .0 ~3339 -333.4 6959
200 Travel on alficlal business 1019 0.0 -0.2 .0 518 31é 1535
00 Fellowships, grants, conirib. 130,38 0.0 0.G 0.0 -5 -31.0 758

TOTAL 1,264.0 0.0 ~1.7 0.8 -33%.1 -334.8 929.2



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(fn thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - UN
Section - 21 Regular programme of technical cooperation
Responsibility Centre - Regular Programme of Technical Cooperation (ECA)
Programnie - Regional and subregional advisory services

Code - UMHI2541

Responsibility Centre 490

) i’lowcii&dt“u}i;:r:mults in l)ecwem!)i’rllg?‘) E !

Commitment| i Total
Revised Autherity & | Oiher Increased | estimated l
Appropriztion| Exchange rafe inflation Unforsecn & | departmental]  (deereased) | requircments i
o Objects of expenditure _ 19981999 | 4 {¥ursordinary|  chamges | requirements | 1998-1999
30 General temporary assistance 1,210.4 0.0 -1.7 8.0 -51.0 -52.7 11577
200 Travel on official business 1961 0.0 -3 0.0 122.5 {222 3183
RGO Fellowships, grants, contrib. 102.0 0.0 8.0 .0 50,4 150.4 2524
TOTAL 1,508.5 0.6 -2.0 0.0 221.9 2199 1,728.4

ICT



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - UN
Section - 21 Regular programme of technical cooperation
Responsibility Centre - Regular Programme of Technical Cooperation (ECA)
Programme - Secretarial assistance to regional advisers

Code - UNHI280] Responsibility Centre 490

B o - __Projected requircments to December 1999 [ |
Commitment Total

Revised Authority & Other Increased | estimated !
Appropriation]| Exchange rate Inflation Unflorseen & ‘ departmential] (deercased) requirements |
- Objects of expenditure 1998-1999 ¢+ | | Extruordinary! changes | requirements | 1998-1999
030  General temporary assistance 383.4 0.0 -0.6 0.0 -10.6 -41.2 34222
600 Furniture and equipment 98.3 0.0 -0.1 0.0 01 0.0 98.3
TOTAL 481.7 0.0 -0.7 0.0 -40.5 -41.2 440.5

75T



ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECTION 08: Africa: New agenda for development

Resource Tables



Fand UN

Table 1
1998-1999 Second Performance Report ;: Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by responsibility centre and object
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Section 08 Africw: Mew Agenda for Developrmeut
Respensibility Centre African Economic Recovery and Development {ECA)

| Objects of Expenditure

010 Eswbiished posts

030 General temporary assistance
040 Copsullants

ity Ad hoe expert groups

108 Common stalf cosis

242 Other officis! travel of staif

TOTAL

Respounsibility Cenfre 814

| Disbursements and obligations: Projected re(!m:«emc.n__ntsil Total |
Revised | “onof 1 estimated | Enereased |
Appropriaticn Juanuary to Sept.te | 19981999 ¢ requirements | {deereased)
L 1998:1999 | 1998 | August1999 | Dec.1999 { Total | 1998-1999 | requirements
2837 864 363 67.5 354 193.2 (90,5}
1516 176 488 052 434, 1516 0.0
24.6 [ K& 14.5 59%, 246
324 324 L0054 324
207.2 64,4 238 45.0 3449 133.2 {740
0.6 229 47.0 10.7 1395 50.6
7.1 EERRY t6d.5 2353 38t 6156 (164.3}

51



Table 1B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report : Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object
(in thousands of U.S. dolars)

Fand UN
Section 08 Africa New Agenda for Development
Responsibility Centre African Economic Recovery and Development (ECAY
Programme Afvica: New Agenda Tor Development, ECA
Code UNH43ILI Hesponsibility Centre 814

I | Dishursements and obligations Projected Rt_‘f.{iii?i}ﬁt(}iﬁ&% Total % ;
Revised ’ T Y of ; estimated Inereased %
P Appropriation January fo Sept. to 19981990 E reguirainents | (deereased)
o ~ Objects of Lxpemditure - g 1998-1999  © 1998  § Apgust 1999 | Dec. 1999 Total | 1998-1999 | requirements ‘
010 Established posts 2RAT 593.4 363 67.5 35% 1832 (L.5)
030 Gienery! temiporary assistunce 151.6 376 488 652 4395 I51.6 &0
040 Consultunts 4.0 1.3 8.0 b5 L 4.6
06{ Ad hoc expert groups 324 324 100%% 324
100 Common stail costs 207.2 644 238 450 34% 133.2 {74.0)
242 Other official travel of staff 80.6 229 47.0 6.7 3% 80,6
TOTAL TR0, 258 164.5 2353 8% 615.0 (16:4.3)

(2N



Table 2

1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by responsibility centre and object

Fand - UN

Section - 0% Africa: New Agenda for Development

(In thousands of U.5. dollars)

Responsibililty Centre - African Economie Reeovery and Development (ECA)

rm,m S S

_ Objects of expenditure

010 Established posts

030 General temporary assistance
040 Consultants

060 Ad hoc expert groups

106 Conunon stal costs

242 Other official trave] of stalf
TOTAL

_ Projected reg

wirements fe_l}

Revised
Appropriation] Exchange rate
reosasee | i
2837 -1582
1514 0.8
24.6 Y
124 (.4
207.2 -thg
84.6 0.0
7801 -26.2

Intiation

Commitment
Autherity &
Unforseen &

54
-0.2
0.0
0%
7.0
0.2

16.4

Extraerdinary |

0.0
.0
6.0
0.0
0.0
4.9

0.0

Other
departmental
tim;}ges

i::{*mbi}r 1999

-B5.2
0.2
0.4
0.

~70.0
0.2

<1547

]
é Increased

Responsibility Centre 514

oo s g

{decreased)

£

Total 5
estimated w

regqulresenty

requirements | 1998-1999 |

-GG 5
4.0
.0
0.0

-74.0
0.0

-164.3

1932
1316
4.6
324
1332
506

615.0

W
W



Fund - UN
Section - ¥

Africa: Mew Agenda for Developmeni

Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of 1.5, dollars)

Respansibility Centre - African Economic Recovery and Development {ECAY
Programme - Africa: New Ageada for Development, ECA

Code - UNH4311

__Ubjects of expenditure

010  Esiablished posts

030 Genceral temporary assistance
M0 Consuitanty

460 Ad hoc expert groups

1 Commen stafl costs

242 Other offictal travel of stall
TOTAL

Revised
Appropriation

2837
1316
24.6
324
207.2
8O0

7801

Exchange rate {

H

-15.2
0.4
0.6
0.0

-11.0
.0

=262

Inilation

9.9
-0.2
(10
-0}

o
i

1.2

lo.4

Projected requiremeuts to December 1999
P Commitment

Authority &

Responsibility Centre 5la

Other

Uuforseen & departmental

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
4.0
0.6

04

| Extraordinary|  changes

-85.2
0.2
a.u
.1

-70.0
.2

~15.4.7

Increased
{deereased)
requirements | 19981999

Total
estinyaled
rRMBIF TS

1
:

Y35 1932
0.4 1516
0.0 246
(1O 324

=144 1332
0.0 506

~164.5 615.6

26T



AFRICAN ECONOMIC RECOVERY AND DEVELOPMENT

Extrabudgetary resources

Resource Tables



Table 3a

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT 1898-1998
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

AFRICAN ECONCMIC RECOVERY AND DEVELOPMENT

Object of expenditures 1998-1999 estimates | Revised 1998-1599 estimates
Posts 33340 313.7
Other staff costs - -
Consultants and experts 2830 21586
Travel 333 8994
Contractual services - 313
General operating expenses - -
Supplies and materials - -
Furniture and equipment - 6.3
Alterations and improvements - -
Hospitality - -
Grants and contributions 40.7 -
Qthers - 57.0
Total 700.0 923.3

157



Table 3b
UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT 1958-1988
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

158

PROGRAMME AFRICAN ECONCMIC RECOVERY AND DEVELOPMENT
PREVIOUSLY CURRENTLY
ESTIMATED SOURCE OF FUNDS(TITLE OF TRUST FUND) ESTIMATED
1958-1899 1998-1999
(000) 000}
700.0 |UNDP 623.3
700.0 TOTAL 023.3




Table 1
1998-1999 Second Performance Report : Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by responsibility centre and object
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund UN
Section 31 Capital expenditures
Responsibility Centre  Construction, Alteration, Improvement and Major Maintenance, BECA, Responsibility Centre 745
Disbursements and obligations| Projected requirementy Total

Revised %o of estimated increased

Appropriation Janwary to Sept. to 1998-199% | requirements | (decreased)
Ohjects of Expenditure 1998-1994 1998 August 1999 Dec. 1999 Total 1998-1999 | requirements

721 Alterations and improvemenis 1,083.0 3209 305.1 4761 43% 1,102.1 19.1
731 Major mrintenance G986.2 2833 6953 433 4% (o219 357
TOTAL 2,069.2 6042 1,600.4 3194 24% 2,124.0 548

65T



ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECTION 31: Alteration, improvement and major maintenance

Resource Tables



Respensibility Centre Consfruction, Alteration, Improvement and Major Maintenance, BCA

Fund UN
Section 31 Capital expenditures
Programme Alteration aad improvements, ECA

Code LUNH35925

Table 1B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report : Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Responsibility Centre 745

|
[
|
|

‘t

] Disbursements and obligations| Projected Requirements; Total

( Revised % of estimated Increased

E Appropriation Japuary fo Sept. to 19981999 | requirements | {decreased)

’ Objects of Expendliture 1998-1999 1998 August 1999 | Dec. 1999 Total 1998-1999 | requirements
721 Alterations and improvements {,083.0 3200 266.7 5145 47% 1,102.1 149.1
731 Major maintenance 3.6 {23.6)

TOTAL 1,083.0 32009 2903 490.9 45 % 1,102.1 19.1

091



Table 1B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report : Regular Budget
Revised estimated requirements by sub-programme and object

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
Fund UN

Section. 31 Capital expenditures

Responsibility Centre Constroction, Alteration, Improvement and Major Maintenance, ECA
Programme Major maintenance, ECA
Code UNH3I5933

Responsibility Centre 743

i |

Disbursements and obligations| Projected Requirements Total |

Revised % of estimated Inereased 1
Appropriation Jannary to Sept. to 1598-1999 | requirements | (decreased}

Objects of Expenditure 1998-1999 1998 August 1999 Dec. 1999 Total 1998-1999 | requirements

721 Alterations and improvements 384 {3843

731 Major maintenance 986.2 2833 6717 66.9 T 1,021 357
TOTAL 986.2 2833 7101 285 3% 10219 57

19t



Fund - UN
Section - 31

Capital expenditures
Responsibility Centre - Construction, Alteration, Improvement and Major Maintenance, ECA

Tabie 2

1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by responsibility centre and object
{In thousands of U.S, dollars)

Respoensibility Centre 745

Projected reqg

uirements to December 1999

Commitment Total l

Revised Authority & Oiher Increased estimated ‘

Appropriation] Exchange rate InRation Unforscen & | departmental] (decreased) | requirements ;

Objects of expenditure 1998-1999 Extraordinary| changes | requirements | 1998-1999 |

721 Alterations and improvements 1,083.0 -43.8 -3.1 0.0 66.0 19.1 11624
731 Major maintenance 986.2 -51.9 -3.5 0.0 g1.1 357 1.021.9
TOTAL 2,069.2 -95.7 6.6 0.0 157.1 54.8 2,124.0

7ot



Responsibility Centre - Construction, Alteration, Improvement and Major Maintenance, ECA

Fund ~ UN

Seetion - 31

Programme -
Code -

Capital expenditures

UNH35712

Table 2B

{In thousands of U.5. dollars)

1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

Responsibility Cenfre 745

r Projected requirements to December 1999
| Convmitment Total
Revised Authority & Other Increased estimated
Appropriation| Exchange rate Inflation Unforseen & | departmentad] (decreased) | reguirements
i Objects of expenditure 1998-1999 Extraordinary| changes requirements | 1998-1999
721 Alterations and improvements 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
731 Mpejor maintenance 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 GO 0.0
TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EGt



Table 2B
1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Fund - UN
Section - 31 Capital expenditures
Responsibility Cenire - Construction, Alteration, Improvement and Major Maintepance, ECA
Programme - Aleration and improvements, ECA

Code - UNH35925 Responsibility Centre 743
| - i Projected requirements to December 1999 |
Comimitment Total
i Revised Authority & Other Increased estimated
Appropriation| Exchange rate | Inflalion Unforseen & | deparimental| (decreased) | reguirementy i
Ohjects of expenditure 1998-1999 Extraordinary| changes | requirements | 1998-1949
721 Alterations and improvements 1,083.0 -43 8 =31 0.0 66.0 19,1 L,
731 Major mamntenance 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00
TOTAL 1,083.0 -43.8 -3.1 0.0 66.0 19.1 LI

=18



Responsibility Centre « Construction, Alteration, Improvernent and Major Maintenance, ECA
Programmg -

Fund ~
Section -

UN
31 Capital expendiiures

Major maintenance, ECA

Table 2B

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

1998-1999 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

Responsibility Centre 745

Code - TINH35935

[ o Projected requirements to December 1999 i T
Commitment Total 3
Revised Authority & Other Increased estimated
: Appropriation] Exchange rate Inflation | Unforseen & | departmental] (decreased) | requirements |
| Objects of expenditure 1998-1959 Extraordinary| changes requirements 1993~}99?W_____§
721 Alterations and improvements L0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
731 Major maintengnce 986.2 -51.9 -3.5 0.0 01 35.7 10219
TOTAL 986.2 -81.9 -38 0.0 91.1 387 1,021.9

et



ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECTION 2: Income

Resource Tables



Table 4

SECTION 2 Income

Summary

Esgtimated Income

Source of Income

Revised Estimated ncome

1998/1999 1998/99
1,719,684 Rental Income 1,950,155
170,000 Other Income 197,090
1,889,684 Total 2,147,245

166



Table 42

Rental Income

1l&7

Estimated Income

A. Rental Income from ECA Premises in Addis Ababa

Revised Estimated Income

1998/499 1998/99
| 351,711 | United Nations Development Programme 38E279
214,418 | International Labor Organization (ILO) 243919
305,439 1 United Nations Childrer’s Fund (UNICEF) 363,083
31,363 | United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 53,628
Organtzation (UNESCO)
| United Nattons High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) 57,087
77,172 | World Health Organization (WHO) 180,253
166,510 | World Foad Programme (WEP) 226,539
___+ United Nations Aids (UNAIDS) 14,557
___ { Unired Nations Industrial Development Organization 13,675
{UNIDO)
___ | United Nation Fund for Population Activities (UNFPA} 28,893
United Nations Fund For Popuiation Activities UNFPA 104,766
. (CST)

46,570 i International Office For Migration 52,979
26,488 | Others 23,168
B 1,219,683 Sub Total 1,750,826

|
| 500,000.00 B. Rental Income From The New Conference Center 199,329

|
[ 1,719,683.72 Total 1,950,155




Table 4b

Other Income

Estimated Income Sonrce Revised Estimated Income
1998/1999 1998/99
89,000 | Income from Tuition 77,088
41,000 | Refund of Prior Financial Perod 110,840
! Expenditures
2,000 | Rental of Cafetena (for wedding) 5,953
38,000 | Reproduction (from printing of docs.) 3239
170,000 | Total 197,090

168



. . B
Annexi
Established Posts- Projections Sept- Dec. 99 ( Sept. actuals ; Oct.-Dec. projections taking Sapt. as the base}
{1} {2) {3) {4} {8 (6} ({7} {9} {10} (11FINAL {12} BALANCE
Bub-prog.| Allotment | Jan, 98- June 98 JuE-88 Aug-89 Sept. 99 Oct. 98- Dec. 99, Variance | Sept-Dec 1959 1998-1899
(8} X3 (G1+(7)+(9) {(3)ridy+(5)+{10) {2)-(11)

116] 1,086,900.00 718,495.49 24.893.07 23,056.32 23,007.98 £9,023.94; 188,810.33 280,942.25 1,047,387 13 38, 512.87
2101  2,825,500.00 1,923,665.28 101,922.581 102,755.09 102,874.22 308,622.86 14,700.00 426,196.88 2,554,543.84 270,956.16
2401 3,512,800.00 2,233,722.01 108,344.26, 103,741.27 96,808.75 280,696.25 14,700.00 402,295.00 2,849.069.54 663,730.46
360] 9,401,300.00 §,123,454 47 336,844.81| 317,385.81 328,773.96 950,321.88 24,000.00 1,331,095.84 8,108,780.93 1,292,519.07
5001  2,436,000.00 1.885,.1475.57 105,899,58 99,071.91 99,194.26 297,582.78 386,777.04 2,486,924.07 50,924 .07
5401 3,119,700.00 2,071,872.72 113,321.64| 114,300.01 113,031.87 339,085.61 452 127 48 2,751,721.82 367,978.18
710 4,994 900.00 3,224,010.50 169,461.99] 154,354.485 190,202.84 570,608.82 780,811.78 4 308,638.80 688,261.10
715 726,900.00 279,726.84 1%,653.08 17,742,588 31,715.38 85,146.17 126,861.56 443,984.33 282,916.67
a00 2,748,504.00 4,818, 708.50 105,387.04 599,784.90 105,968.31 317,858.93 423.865.24 2447 755.88 300,744.32
840 3,175,300.00 1,766,361 44 76,206.17 77,939.50 73,597.77 220,793.34 34,800.00 326,191.08 2,246,788.16 928,511.84
TOTAL 34,027.800.00 22,045,296.76 1,183,031.17) 1,110,102.34| 14,163,2631.45 3,48%,790.38 274,110.33 4,927,164.13 29,245,594.40 4,782.205.60




Common Staff Costs- Projections Sept- Dec 1999 { Sept, actuails; Qct.-Dec. projections taking Sept. as the base)

Annex it

[S {1} {2) (3) {4} {5) (8) {7) 9 {10) {11)FINAL (12) BALANCE
ub-prog{ Allotment |Jan. 98- June 99 Jul-g8 Aug-98 Sept. 99 | Oct. 98- Dec. 89| Variance | July-Dec 1939 1998-18%99
{6) X3 (6)+(7)H9) | ()+A)+{5)+{10) {2)-(11)
110 793,900.00 441,306.03 63,370.03 20,392.03 22,504.26 68,712.78| B7,575.10 148,192,414 674,260.23 114,639.77
2167  2,062,000.00 1,788,3133.47} 103,014.60 149,033.58 136,342.70 408,028.10; 21,0600.00 566,370.80 2,606,752.4h -544,752.45
2401  2.565,900.00 4,474,785.41 177,010.89 104,432.13 207 ,137.75 621,413.25 $,000.00 834,551.00 2,590,779,53 «24,879.53
60| 6,866,300.00 5,217,377.85] 513,655.09 393,023,72! 416,740.36 1,250,221.08] 35,756,000 1,702,717.44 7,826,774.40 -960,474.10
500f 1,779,300.00 1,472,323.70] 140,196.78 132,938.28 109,378.50 328,135.50 437,814.00 2,182,872.76 -403,672.76
540; 2,277,900.00 1,258,698.94| 108,243,83 107,085.65 126,762,389 380,287.17] 1552400 522,673.56 1,996,701.98 281,1588.02
710| 3,6854,300.00 2,167,310.95  241,436.93 145,003.30 117.,866.13 353,888.39| 26.133.00 4587 .9497.52 3,081,747.70 602,5652.30
715 §31,700.00 331,219.758 46,624.27 48,071.70 45,185.67 135,567.01 180,742.68 606,658.40 ~74,958.40
B0D!  2,007,700.00 1,380,960.63 B0, 870.09 73,633.95 100,445.35 301,336.05] 26,040,00 427,821.40 1,873,386.07 34,313.93
8B40}  2,319,800.00 1,461,831.25] 113,268.89 136,371.55 83,294.37 249 883.11; 188,481.00 521,658.48 2.233,130.17 86,689,81
TOTAL 24 858 800.00 17,004,147,98] 1,687,790.50] 1,309,985.89 1,366,157.48 4,088,472.447 376,609,10| 5,841,238.02 25,743,163.38 -§84,363.39

OLT





